IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, : Nos. 2310 and 2377 Disciplinary Docket
: No.3
Petitioner
No. 167 DB 2016
V.

Attorney Registration No. 62355
ELIZABETH JENNIFER BARTOLAI,

(Luzerne County)
Respondent

ORDER

PER CURIAM

AND NOW, this 18™ day of August, 2017, upon consideration of the Verified
Statement of Resignation, Elizabeth Jennifer Bartolai is disbarred on consent from the
Bar of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, see Pa. R.D.E. 215, and she shall comply
with the provisions of Pa.R.D.E. 217. Respondent shall pay costs to the Disciplinary

Board pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 208(Q).

A True COéJ Patricia Nicola
As Of 8/18/2017

Chief Cler

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania



Julia Frankston-Morris, Esq.
Secretary of the Board

Facsimile (717) 231-3381
www.padboard.org
o‘SCII’LINARY B,
Q}
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SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Pennsylvania Judicial Center July 28, 2017

Prothonotary 601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 5600
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania _ PO Box 62625
Western District Office Harrisburg, PA 17106-2625
e§ 21T (717) 231-3380
801 City-County Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

RE: Office of Disciplinary Counsel
v. ELIZABETH JENNIFER BARTOLAI
No. 2310 AND 2377 Disciplinary Docket No. 3
No. 167 DB 2016
Attorney Registration No. 62355
(Luzerne County)

Attention: John A. Vaskov, Esq., Deputy Prothonotary

Members of the Board
David E. Schwager
Chair
Douglas W. Leonard
Vice-Chair
Jane G. Penny
Tracey McCants Lewis
Brian John Cali
Lawrence M. Kelly
Stefanie B. Porges, M.D.
P. Brennan Hart
Andrew J. Trevelise
David A. Fitzsimons
John F. Cordisco
James C. Haggerty
John P. Goodrich

* Non-Lawyer Members

Pursuant to Rule 215(b) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement, enclosed
herewith is the original verified statement of Elizabeth Jennifer Bartolai, Respondent in the
above proceeding, stating that she desires to resign. An electronic copy of this filing is also

being sent.

By Order of the Supreme Court dated November 23, 2016, Ms. Bartolai was placed on
temporary suspension pursuant to Rule 208(f)(1), Pa.R.D.E. at docket No. 2310 Disciplinary

Docket No. 3.

In accordance with Rule 215(c)(5), because this verified statement was submitted after
she was placed on temporary suspension, the resignation statement is not confidential.

The mailing address of Ms. Bartolai is: Jewelcor Center, Suite 212, 100 North Wilkes-
Barre Boulevard, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702. She is not represented in this proceeding.

Respectfully yours,

U\ D 00—

Marcee D. Sloan

Board Prothonotary

MDS/
Enclosures

cc: Elizabeth J. Bartolai, Respondent
Paul J. Killion, Chief Disciplinary Counsel
Kristin A. Wells, Disciplinary Counsel



Paul J. Killion
Chief Disciplinary Counsel

CIPLINARY
$0‘5 Boq
Ny OF THE 4’6 Disciplinary Counsel-in-Charge

Ramona M. Mariani
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Paul J. Burgoyne
Deputy Chief Disciplinary Counsel
District il Office Disciplinary Counsel
PA Judicial Center Anthony A. Czuchnicki
601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 5800 Suzy S. Moore
P.O. Box 62675 Kristin A. Wells
Harrisburg, PA 17106
FAX (717) 7727463
OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
www_padisciplinaryboard.org
July 27,2017

John A. Vaskov, Esq.

Deputy Prothonotary

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania RECEIVED

Western District Office 7/27/2017

801 City-County Building .

Pittsbureh. PA 15219 PA Disciplinary Board

Office of the Secretary

Re:  Office of Disciplinary Counsel
v. Elizabeth Bartolai
Nos. 2310 and 2377 Disciplinary Docket No. 3
167 DB 2016
Attorney Registration No. 62355

Dear Mr. Vaskov:

Enclosed please find an original and two (2) copies of Petitioner’s Resignation Statement
under Rule 215, Pa.R.D.E. in the above-referenced matter. Petitioner has made two hand-written
notations to the Resignation Statement. However, those notations do not affect Respondent’s
admission that her resignation is knowing and voluntary, her understanding that the submission
is irrevocable, and her agreement to comply with Enforcement Rule 217. In light of these facts,
as well as the fact that no additional discipline could be imposed through a disciplinary hearing,
this Office requests that the Court accept the Resignation Statement and enter an Order
disbarring Respondent from the practice of law in this Commonwealth.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Respectfully,

hﬁhi‘))ﬁ\\\m

Kristin A. Wells
Disciplinary Counsel
District III



John A. Vaskov, Esq.
July 27, 2017
Page 2
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Enclosure

cc:  Paul J. Killion, Chief Disciplinary counsel
Paul J. Burgoyne, Deputy Chief Disciplinary Counsel
Julia M. Frankston-Morris, Secretary of the Disciplinary Board
Elizabeth J. Bartolai, Respondent



BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL : No.2310 & 2377 Disciplinary Docket No. 3
Petitioner :
No. 167 DB 2016
V.
Attorney Registration No. 62355
ELIZABETH JENNIFER BARTOLAI
Respondent . (Luzerne County)

RESIGNATION BY RESPONDENT

Pursuant to Rule 215
of the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement



Re: Office of Disciplinary Counsel
v. ELIZABETH JENNIFER BARTOLAI
No. 2310 & 2377 Disciplinary Docket No. 3
No. 167 DB 2016
Attorney Registration No. 62355
(Luzerne County)

RECORD OF PRIOR DISCIPLINE

Informal Admonition — Administered May 27, 2015

Administered for violations of RPC 8.4(b), Pa.R.D.E. 203(b)(1) and 214(a). Respondent pled
guilty to Possession of Marijuana, 35 Pa.C.S.A. §780-113(a)(31) and Possession of Drug
Paraphernalia, 35 Pa.C.S.A. §780-113(a)(32) and failed to report conviction to Office of
Disciplinary Counsel within 20 days as required by Pa.R.D.E. 214(a).



BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

L Bl
Office of Disciplinary Counsel : No.%ngDisciplinary Docket No. 3
Petitioner :
No. ||;1 DB 20\
V. File Nos. C3-16-334, 340, 599, 661, 662,
: 851, and 852
Attorney Registration No. 62355
Elizabeth Jennifer Bartolai, :
Respondent : (Luzeme County)

RESIGNATION STATEMENT UNDER RULE 215, PA. R.D.E.

|, Elizabeth Jennifer Bartolai, hereby resign from the practice of law in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in conformity with Rule 215 of the Pennsylvania Rules of
Disciplinary Enforcement, and further state as follows:

1. | am an attomey admitted in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having
been admitted to the bar on November 26, 1991. My registration number is 62355.

2. | desire to resign from the Bar of the Commonwealth of Pennsyivania.

3. My resignation is freely and voluntarily rendered; | am not being subjected
to coercion or duress; and | am fully aware of the implications of submitting this
resignation.

4, | am presently without representation, having been given a full and fair
opportunity to obtain counsel in connection with these matters.

5. | am aware of a pending investigation by the Office of Disciplinary Counsel

of alleged serious professional misconduct on my part. |

L
7/27/2017

The Disciplinary Board of the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania




related to this misconduct are more fully set forth in the Petition for Emergency
Temporary Suspension and Related Relief Pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 208(f), filed October
13, 2016, which resulted in the Court's November 23, 2016, Order of Temporary
Suspension. The Petition and Order are attached hereto and incorporated herein as
“Exhibit A" and “Exhibit B” r&spechvely

6. l%;)knbc{gledge thaP the material facts set forth in the aforementioned
Exhlbrts A and B are true.

7. | am submitting my resignation because | know that | could not successfully
defend against charges predicated upon the misconduct under investigation, in violation POD‘T‘OI‘J
of the Rules of Professional Conduct, as set forth in the aforementioned Exhibits A and B. , Atﬁ

8. | am fully aware that the submission of this Resignation Statement is ‘1‘%6%

irrevocable and that | can only apply for reinstatement to the practice of law pursuant to EHFCCK\/

|S(I)ﬂ’\xr

the provisions of Enforcement Rule 218(b)-(c)

9. | am aware that pursuant to Enforcement Rule 215(c), the fact that | have %‘7\%%
tendered my resignation shall become a matter of public record immediately upon
delivery of the resignation statement to Disciplinary Counsel or the Secretary of the é L
Board.

10. Upon entry of the disbarment Order, | will promptly comply with the notice,
withdraWaI, resignation, trust account, and cease-and-desist provisions of Enforcement
Rule 217(a)-~(d).

11.  After entry of the disbarment Order, | will file a verified statement of

compliance, as required by Enforcement Rule 217(e)(1).

-2-



12. | am aware that the waiting period for eligibility to apply for reinstatement to
the practice of law under Enforcement Rule 218(b) shall not begin until | file the verified
statement of compliance required by Enforcement Rule 217(e)(1). However, if the
disbarment Order contains a provision that makes the disbarment retroactive to an earlier
date, then the waiting period will be deemed to have begun on that earlier date.

it is understood that the statements made herein are subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.S.A. §4904 (relating to unswomn faisification to authorities).

Signed this ? day of




VERIFICATION

The statements contained in the foregoing Resignation Statement under Rule
215, Pa.R.D.E. are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and
belief and are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities

21 Tuly s011 n.‘mq A Was
Date Kristin A. Wells

Disciplinary Counsel
Attorney Reg. No. 312080

Di/‘*y//—? ///L

rﬁf’r Bartolai N
Respo dent
Attorney Registration No. 62355




Received 10/13/2016 11:29:05 AM Supreme Court Westemn District

IN Filed 10/13/2016 11:29:00 AM Supreme Court Westezr&[())i%tgcé
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Paul J. Kilion Disciplinary Counsel-in-Charge
Chief Discipiinary Counsel Jomas P. Bader
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA P

Paul J. Burgoyne
Deputy Chief Disciplinary Counsel
District Il Ofice Disciplinary Counsel
PA Judicie! Center Anthony A. Czuchnicki
601 Comwnonwesith Avenue, Sulle 5800 Suzy S. Moore
P.O. Box 62875 P 3 B Kristin A. Wells
Harrisburg, PA 17108 U T SUTRE S
(717) T72-8512 '
FAX T Tr2-7483 OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

www.padisciplinaryboard.org

October 13, 2016

Prothonotary

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania
Western District Office

801 City-County Building

414 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

ATTN: John A. Vaskov, Esg.
Deputy Prothonotary

Re: Office of Disciplinary Counsel
v. Elizabeth Jennifer Bartolai
ODC File Nos. C3-16-334, 340, 599, 661, and 662
Attorney Registration No. 62355

Dear Mr. Vaskov:

Enclosed for filing is a Petition for Emergency Temporary
Suspension and Related Relief Pursuant to Pa.R.D.B. 208(f) with
Exhibits and Affidavit of Service.

Respectfully,

Crisn A Voedh o

Kristin A. Wells
Disciplinary Counsel
District III

KAW: smk
Enclosures

cc: Paul J. Killion, Chief Disciplinary Counsel (w/enclosures)
Paul J. Burgoyne, Deputy Chief Disciplinary Counsel

(w/enclosures)
Julia M. Frankston-Morris, Secretary of The Disciplinary

Board (w/enclosures)

Exnibd A



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
Petitioner

No. » DD No. 3

ODC File Nos. C3-16-334, 340,
599, 661, and 662

Attorney Registration No. 62355

ELIZABETH JENNIFER BARTOLAI,
Respondent

(Luzerne)

AND RELATED RELIEF PURSUANT TO Pa.R.D.E. 208 (f)

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
PENNSYLVANIA:

Petitioner, Office of Disciplinary Counsel, by Kristin A.
Wells, Esquire, Disciplinary Counsel and by Paul J. Killion,
‘Esquire, Chief Disciplinary Counsel, files this Petition for
Emergency Temporary Suspension and Related Relief, pursuant to
Pennsylvania Rule of Disciplinary Enforcement (“Enforcement Rule”)
208(f) and § 91.151 of the Disciplinary Board Rules, and in support
thereof states: '

1. Petitioner, whose principal office is situated at
Pennsylvania Judicial Center, 601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 2700,
P.0. Box 62485, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17106, is 4invested,

pursuant to Rule 207 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary



Enforcement (hereafter "Pa.R.D.E."), with the power and the duty to
investigate all matters involving alleged misconduct of an attorney
admitted to practice law in the Cammonwealth of Pennsylvania and to
prosecute all disciplinary proceedings brought in accordance with
the various provisions of the aforesaid Rules.

2. Respondent, Elizabeth Jennifer Rartolai, was born in 1966
and was admitted to practice law in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania on November 26, 1991. Respondent’s registered address
is Jewelcor Center, Suite 212, 100 North Wilkes-Barre Boulevard,
Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18702. Respondent is subject to the
disciplinary Jurisdiction of the Disciplinary Board of the Supreme
Court.

3. By information dated April 4, 2014, Respondent was
charged with Driving Under the Influence (Impaired Ability, 1st
Offense), 75 Pa.C.S.A. § 3802(d) (2), Possession of Marijuana, 35
Pa.C.S.A. § 780-113(a) (31), Possession of Drug Paraphernalia, 35
Pa.C.S.A. § 780-113(a) (32), and three counts of Possession of a
Controlled Substance, 35 Pa.C.S.A. § 780-113(a) (16), dock;ted at
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v, Elizabeth J. Bartolai, No. Cp-40-
CR-2039-2014 (C.P. Luzerne).

4. The facts underlying the charges, as stated in the police
report, attached hereto as Exhibit A, were as follows:

a. On October 11, 2013, Officer Fronzoni of the Edwardsville
police responded to a call that Respondent was slumped

2



over in her vehicle in the parking lot of the Gateway
Shopping Center in Edwardsville, Pennsylvania.

When Officer Fronzoni arrived, he found Respondent passed
out in the driver’s seat of the vehicle with the keys in
the ignition, though the vehicle was not running.

After checking to see if Respondent was breathing,
Officer Fronzoni noticed she appeared to be under the
influence of a controlled substance.

A bag of marijuana along with numerous Diazepam.bills and
Carisoprodol, both of which are controlled substances and

neither of which were in properly labeled containers,

- were discovered in Respondent’s purse.

A second bag of marijuana was found below the driver’s
seat of the car and a marijuana pipe was discovered in
the trunk.

Upon discovery of these items, Respondent claimed that
her friend previously borrowed the car.

Pursuant to a search of her person, Officer Fronzoni
found a third bag of marijuana and several loose Diazepam
pills in Respondent’s pocket.

At the Edwardsville police station, Respondent refused
blood testing, repeatedly cursed at Officer Fronzoni when
asked to submit to testing and sign the Implied Consent

Warﬁing, and stated “*I’1ll get out of this.”

3



S. Following a hearing on Respondent’s Motion to Suppress,
the Driving Under the Influence count was dismissed based on the
court’s determination that, “at the time of the arrest, there was
no evidence that [Respondent] was ‘in actual physical control of
the movement of a motor vehicle[.’]"” &ee Exhibit B. '

6. On December 23, 2014, Respondent pled guilty to
Possession of Marijuana, 35 Pa.C.S.A. § 780-113(a)(31l), a
misdemeanor, and Possession of Drug Paraphernalia, 35 Pa.C.S.A. §
780-113(a) (32), a misdemeanor; she was sentenced to s8ix months’
probation and her driving privileges were revoked for a period of
six months, pursuant to applicable statue.

7. Petitioner failed to report this conviction to the Office
of Disciplinary Counsel within 20 days, as required by Pa.R.D.E.
214(a).

B. In response to this Office’s DB-7 Request for
Respondent’s Position, dated February 6, 2015, Respondent did not
accept responsibility for her actions, suggesting that the officer
arrested her in retaliation for her involvement as counsel in
having a forfeiture action dismissed.

9. Further, Respondent misrepresented that the Driving under
the Influence charge was dismissed based on the court’s
determination that Respondent “was not under the influence of

anything.” See Exhibit C.




10. On May 27, 2015, Respondent received an Informal
Admonition for violations of RPC 8.4(b), Pa.R.D.E. 203(b) (1) and
Pa.R.D.E. 214(a), based on her conviction and failure to report.!

11. On May S5, 2016, Respondent was charged with Driving Under
Suspension (DUS/DUI-Related), 75 Pa.C.S.A. § 1543(b)(1l), and
speeding, 75 Pa.C.S.A. 3362(a) (1)-(5), docketed at Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania v. EKlizabeth J. Bartolal, CP-40-SA-152-2016 (C.P.
Luzerne) .

12. On July 6, 2016, Respondent pled guilty to speeding, a
Summary Offense, and was ordered to pay a fine and costs.

13. By information dated June 28, 2016, Respondent was
charged with Driving under the Influence (Controlled Substance - 1st
Offense), 75 Pa.C.S.A. § 3802(d)(2), Marijuana (Small Amount
Personal Use), 35 Pa.C.S.A. § 780-113(a) (31) (i), Possession of Drug
Paraphernalia, 35 Pa.C.S.A. § 780-113(a)(32), Possession of
Controlled Substance, 35 Pa.C.S.A. § 780-113(a) (16), and Driving
Under Suspension (DUS/DUI-Related), 75 Pa.C.S.A. § 1543(b) (1),
docketed at Commonwealth of Pemnsylvenia v. Klissbeth J. Bartolad,
CP-40-CR-3394-2016 (C.P. Luzerne).

14. The facts underlying the charges, as stated in the police

report, attached hereto as Exhibit D, were as follows:

1 Respondent'g misrepresentation was not included in the proceeding.
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On February 22, 2016, Officer Posten of the Kingston
Police responded to a call that Respondent was all over
the road, almost hitting guardrails, and had pulled over
after striking a wall.

When Officer Posten arrived on the scene, he observed
Respondent’s car to have recent passenger-side damage.

Upon being asked for identification, Respondent stated
that she did not have it with her, offered to provide her

name and date of birth.

- Respondent further stated that her previous DUI was

dismissed and attempted to hand the officer court papers
for that matter; Officer Posten was unaware of any prior
DUI.

Officer Posten then asked Respondent what was going on,
and she began crying stating that her “asshole boyfriend”
would not come help her with her car, which had gotten a
flat tire while she was driving.

While speaking with Respondent, Officer Posten observed
that she was disoriented, having trouble paying attention
and answering his questions, unsteady on her feet, unable
to stand still, stuttering, slurring, muttering, and

glossy eyed with pinpointed pupils.



g.

Officer Rinehimmer of the Dallas Police arrived on the
scene and, following Respondent’s consent, performed
field sobriety testing.

During the field sobriety testing, Officer Fuches of the
Kingston Police arrived on the scene and asked Respondent
for identification; she responded that her license was in
her purse and provided consent for Officer Fuches to
retrieve her identification.

At the conclusion of the field sobriety testing,
Respondent became irate, walked to her car, and opened
the driver’s side door.

At that point, Officer Posten observed a 325 mg Oxycodone
pill on the driver’s side seat and a wax paper baggie on
the driver’s side floor that, pursuant to his training
and experience, he recognized as commonly used to store
heroin.

Based on his observations, Atraining, and experience,
Officer Posten determ;ned that Respondent was incapable
of safe driving and placed her under arrest.

Officers Rinehimmer and Posten performed a search of
Respondent’s vehicle and purse, which revealed several
small rolled cigarillos containing marijuana in the ash
tray, a green and yellow pill marked “TMLO.4,” a round

white pill marked “Dan Dan 5442” on the driver’s side

7



q.

15.

floor, and a silver container containing several pills of
different sizes, colors, and shapes in Respondent’s
purse.

Respondent was transported to the Geisinger Wyoming
Valley Hospital, where she refused to submit to chemical

blood testing.

. Respondent was then transported to the Kingston police

station, where she was advised of her Miranda rights and
agreed to talk to Officer Posten.

In response to Officer Posten’s questioning, Respondent
stated that she was coming from Scranton, had not
consumed alcoholic beverages, and had taken Zoloft and
Lamital approximately eight hours before the initial
encounter.

Officer Holly Stull of the Plymouth police arrived to
conduct a search of Respondent’s person, which revealed
two 325 mg Oxycodone pills in Respondent’s left front
pocket.

Upon their discovery, Respondent smiled and stated, “If I
knew they were there I would have swallowed them.”

Formal Arraignment in this matter is scheduled for

December 8, 20l6.

16.

By information dated May 9, 2016, Respondent was charged

with Driving under the Influence (Controlled Substance - 1ot




Offense), 75 Pa.C.S.A. § 3802(d)(2), Accident TInvolving
Death/Injury - Not Properly Licensed, 75 Pa.C.S.A. § 3742.1(a),
Reckless Driving, 75 Pa.C.S.A. § 3736(a), Careless Driving, 75
Pa.C.S.A. 3714(a), BAC .02 or Higher - 3= Offense, 75 Pa.C.S.A. §
1543(b) (1.1) (iii), Failure to Keep Right, 75, Pa.C.S.A. § 3301(a),
and Disregard Traffic Lane (Single), 75 Pa.C.S.A. § 3309(1),
docketed at Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Elisabeth J. Bartolal,
CP-40-CR-2606-2016 (C.P. Luzerne).

17. The facts underlying the charges, as stated in the police
report, attached hereto as Exhibit R, were as follows:

a.On April 29, 2016, Officer Cebrick of the Larksville
Police responded to a call of a two car accident
involving rollover and entrapment.

b. Upon arriving on the scene, Officer Cebrick observed
Respondent’s vehicle facing westbound partially in the
westbound lane with heavy front and passenger side front
corner damage.

c. Officer Cebrick observed the other vehicle, which was
overturned against a tree eastbound, to have heavy
conﬁact damage to the passenger side from just behind the
front tire to the rear tire.

d. The driver of the other vehicle advised Officer Cebrick
that, while traveling westbound, he observed Respondent’s
vehicle coming towards him in the westbound lane; he

9




g.

attempted to swerve and avoid contact, but was struck by
Respondent’s vehicle, causing his vehicle to spin and
roll.

Upon questioning, Respondent indicated to Officer Cebrick
that she had swerved to avoid hitting a squirrel that ran
into the road, but denied crossing into the other lane;
when questioned regarding the damage to her wehicle,
Respondent claimed it was preexisting.

Respondent’s statement of events was inconsistent with
Officer Cebrick’s subsequent evaluation of the collision
scene and Respondent’s vehicle, which indicated that her
vehicle made contact with the other vehicle while she was
traveling eastbound in the westbound lane.

While speaking with Respondent, Officer Cebrick observed
that she was unsteady on her feet, stumbling, swaying
back and forth, droopy eyed, slurrihg, distracted,
lethargic, and unable to focus on his questions.
Officer Cebrick requested Respondent’s identification, to
which she stated that her license would come up as
suspended, DUI related, but that it should not be and
that she was pursuing an appeal.

Upon Officer Cebrick’s sixth request for identification,
Respondent opened her wallet, but was observed by Officer

Cebrick to have passed over her driver’s license twice

10



before handing the same to him; the driver’s license had
two holes punched in it, indicating her suspended status.
J. Respondent consented to field sobriety testing, which she
failed; she was then placed under arrest and transported
to Geisinger Ilyomitng'Valley Hospital, where she refused
to submit to chemical blood testing stating, “What I am
on is none of your business.”
k. Respondent was then transported tc the Larksville police
station, and while awaiting her ride, mentioned to
Officer Cebrick that she is personal friends with
Pennsylvania State Troopers and Judge Hughes.
18. Respondent is currently awaiting trial in this matter.
19. On August 19, 2016, Respondent filed a Petition for
Allowance of Appeal and Memorandum of Law in the Luzerne County
Court of Common Pleas, docketed at Hlisabeth J. Bartolai v.
Commorrwealth otrmaylmiaw of Transportation Burean of
Driver Licemsing, No. 8671 of 2016 (C.P. Luzerne), attached hereto
as Exhibit P, wherein she stated that “The United States Supreme

Court in Birchfeld v. North Dakota, concluded that the drawing and

testing of an individual’s blood, suspected of driving under the
influence. a [sic] search within the protection of the Fourth
Amendment, and therefore a warrant to be (sic] issued prior to

search. Even in cases where consent was signed by a suspect
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granting authorities to draw a suspect’s, [sic] blood, the search
(drawing of the blood) still required a warrant, for the search to
be constitutional.” |

20. This is a clear misstatement of controlling precedent
and, in any event, is irrelevant to Respondent’s matter given her
refusal to submit to chemical testing.

21. No further activity has occurred at this time.

22. By letter dated September 14, 2016, Petitioner was
informed by Michael Shucosky, Esq., District Court Administrator,
Luzerne County Court of Common Pleas, that, on September 13, 2016,
Respondent appeared before the Honorable Jennifer Rogers for oral
argument and was visibly impaired - slurring her speech, stumbling,
spilling her water - and as a result ineffective in her legal
discussions. Judge Rogers reported the incident to Attorney
Shucosky due to her concern for Respondent’s safety. |

23. Attorney Shucosky followed up on Judge Roger’s report by
personally checking on Respondent. Attorney Shucosky likewise felt
that Respondent was visibly impaired - glassy eyes, slurred speech,
disheveled appearance. During their encounter, Respondent asserted
that she just had a “fantastic” arqument before Judge Rogers.

24. During Attorney Shucosky’s subsequent discussion with
Judge Rogers about the encounter, Judge Rogers confirmed that the
oral argument was not “fantastic®” and that she had actually

brokered a déal directly with Respondent’s client to resolve the

12



case, which involved a simple allocation of costs in a divorce

proceeding.

25.

Petitioner further has three open complaints against

Respondent.

a.In C3-16-334, it is alleged that Respondent was paid a

$4,000.00 retainer fee in 2010 for a property dispute
matter, but following f£illing the complaint and the
submission of a discovery request, has failed to move the
case forward since February 2011.

In C3-16-599, it is alleged that Respondent was paid a
$7,500.00 retainer, but provided = incompetent
representation in that she repeatedly failed to inform
the client of court appearances, showed up late for two
court appearances, and was impaired during a court
proceeding and a client meeting.

In C3-16-662, on June 7, 2016, a default judgment was
entered against Respondent in the amount of $2,400.00,
docketed at Jamss P. Msyers v. Elisabeth Bartolai, MJ-
11102-CV-385-2015, based on Mr. Meyer’s allegation that
Respondent was paid a $2,400.00 retainer for
representation in a divorce matter, but failed to take
any action on Mr, Meyers’s behalf and failed to respond
to his requests for information. Respondent appealed the

decision and filed a proof of service on July 29, 2016,
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containing a green card bearing “James Meyers W-B 18703”
on the address line; Mr. Meyer’s address as listed on the
pleadings is 501 Rutter Avenue, Kingston, Pennsylvania
18704. Upon investigation, it was discovered that Mr.
Meyers did not receive notice of the appeal and was
unaware of its filing.

26. Based on Respondent’s suspected drug addiction and
complaints involving client funds, Petitioner issued a Subpoena
Deuces Tecum, returnable Septeﬁber 14, 2016, for IOLTA records for
the period of January 2010 to present and fee agreements, billing
statements, disbursement schedules, client ledgers, and full
accountings for two of the above client matters.

27. The subpoena was served on Respondent via certified and
first-class mail at Respondent’s last registered address.

28. The certified mailing was available for pickup August 31,
2016, but was returned September 16, 2016, as unclaimed.

29. The first-class mailing was not returned.

30. Petitioner has used this mailing address successfully to
communicate with Respondent in the recent past.

31. Respondent failed to appear for the subpoena return,
commmnicate with Petitioner regarding the Subpoena Deuces Tecum, or
otherwise provide the requested documents.

32. vPetitioner believes, and therefore avers, that by virtue

of the aforesaid acts, Respondent has engaged in manifest and

14



continuing violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct and
Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement, including RPC 1.1, RPC 1.3, RPC
1.4(a) (2), RPC l.4(a)(3), RPC 3.1, RPC 3.2, RPC 3.3(a)(l), RPC
8.1(b); RPC 8.4(a); RPC 8.4(b); RPC B.4(c); RPC 8.4(d); Pa.R.D.E.
203(b) (4); and Disciplinary Board Rules § 91.4 via Pa.R.D.E.
203(b) (3).

33, Petitioner believes, and therefore avers, that the
continued practice of law by Respondent constitutes a continuing
threat of inmediate and substantial public and private ham as set
forth in Enforcement Rule 208(f).

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that your
Honorable Court:

a. Issue a rule upon Respondent to show cause why she

should not be placed on temporary suspension from
the practice of law, pursuant to Enforcement Rule
208(f) {1), returnable at a date, time and place
certain, and with a response to the éllegations set
forth herein.

AND FURTHER, after due consideration of any response made by
Respondent and further proceedings held in accordance with
Enforcement Rule 208(f), your Court grant the following additional
relief:

a. Order that Respondent be suspended in accordance

with Enforcement Rule 208(f) (2), as a matter of

15



“public discipline” as that term is used in
Enforcement Rule 402, pertaining to
confidentiality, ‘and that she comply with
Enforcement Rule 217; and

b. Graqt such other relief as may be deemed

appropriate and necessary by your Honorable Court.

Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

Paul J. Killion
Chief Disciplinary Counsel

‘Z|Mcmw WLy By: J ?mq :A Hl“n
Date Kristin A. Wells,

Disciplinary Counsel

District III

Attorney Registration No. 308715
PA Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 5800

P.O. Box 62675

Harrisburg, PA 17106-2675
(717) 772-8572
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
Petiticoner

No. » DD No. 3

ODC File Nos. C3-16-334, 340,

v. 599, 661, and 662

Attorney Registration No. 62355

ELIZABETH JENNIFER BARTOLAI,
Respondent :(Luzerne)

\

VERIFIED STATRMEWT

I, Kristin A. Wells, Disciplinary Counsel, state under the
penalties provided in 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (unsworn falsification to
authorities) that:

I am a Disciplinary Counsel of the Disciplinary Board of the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania assigned to prosecute this matter
pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary Enforcement;

I am authorized to make this verified statement; and

The facts contained in the attached Petition for Emergency
Temporary Suspension and Relate Relief Pursuant to Pa.R.D.E. 208(f)
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and

belief.

DA%é i Krisan A.! Wells

Disciplinary Counsel
Distriet III
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
Petitioner

No. . DD No. 3

ODC File Nos. C3-16-334, 340,
599, 661, and 662

Attorney Registration No. 62355

d

ELIZABETH JENNIFER BARTOLAI,
Respondent :(Luzerne)

CONCURRENCE OF DISCIPLINARY BOARD MEMBER
“

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT
OF PENNSYLVANIA:

Pursuant to Rule 208 (f), Pa.R.D.E., and Section 9151(a) of the
Disciplinary Board Rules, I have reviewed the foregoing Petition
for Emergency Temporary Relief and concur in the presentation of
the Petition to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvanii>£¥ the Office of

Disciplinary Counsel.

OT.27.1(
DATE -

. /( Tane ¢ Trmy. 357 )

Board of the
f Pennsylvania
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
Petitioner

No. » DD No. 3

ODC File Nos. C3-16-334, 340,
599, 661, and 662

Attorney Registration No. 62355

ELIZABETH JENNIFER BARTOLAI,
Respondent

;(Luzerne)

ORDER AMD RULE TO SEOW CAUSE

PER CURIAM:

AND NOW, this day of s 2016,

after consideration of the within Petition, this Court issues a
Rule upon Respondent, Elizabeth Jennifer Bartolai, to show cause
why she should not be placed on temporary suspension pursuant to
Rule 208(f), Pa.R.D.E.

Respondent is directed to file any Response to the Petition
and to this Rule within ten (10) days of the date hereof and to
timely serve a copy of said response upon the Office of

Disciplinary Counsel.
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Attorney Registration No. 62355

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL : No.__, DD No. 3
Petitioner : '
: ODC File Nos. C3-16-334, 340,
v. : 599, 661, and 662

ELIZABETH JENNIFER BARTOLAI,
Respondent :(Luzerne)

CRDER
PER CURIAM:
AND NOW, this day of , 2016, an

Order and Rule to Show Cause having been entered by this Court on

. and upon consideration of the responses

filed, it is hereby ORDERED that:

1. The Rule is made absolute and Respondent is placed on
temporary suspension until further definitive action by
this Court; and

2. Respondent shall comply with the provisions of Rule 217,
Pa.R.D.E.

This Order constitutes an imposition of public discipline
within the meaning of Rule 402, Pa.R.D,E., pertaining to

confidentiality.
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[COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA & POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

COUNTY OF LUZERNE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

w.
Magisterial District Number: 11-1-05 DEFENDANT: {NAME and ADDRESS)
MDJ Hon. PALUL 3. ROBERTS ELIZABETH J BARTOLAI
Ty adaneme et Tome e

Address: S00 WYOMING AVE
ICNGSTON, PA 18704 220 BEAUPLAND RD

BEAR CREEK, PA 18602

Telephone: (570)287-2800

NCIC Extradition Code Type
0 1 - Felony Full [J 4 - Felony No Ext. [ B - Misdemeanor Limited [ € - Misdemeanor Pending
0 2 - Felony Lu. [ 5 - Felony Pend. O C - Misdemeancr Surrounding States [ Distance:

[0 3 - Felony Surrounding States [ A - Misdemeanor Full [ D - Misdemeanor No Extradition
OEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION

Docket Number , | Dete Filed OTW/Uivescan Complant/Inddent Nomber S0 Request Lab Service?
CR-138-14 [ L -H-11  [THSO08- 20131011M4200 O ves @ n
GENOER | D08 05/21/1966 | P08  NEW YORK —h«ﬂ.oos Co-Oefendants? [J
OMale ~First ome ~iiddie Neme Tast Nerne Gen.
@Female | AKA
RACE I White [ Asian O 8lack [ Native American O unknown
ETHNICTY [ Hispanic B Non-Hispanic _ O unknown
HAIR COLOR D6y (Gray) W Red(RejAubn)  [J SDY (Sendy)  LJ BLU (Biue) ) PLE (Purple) [J BRO (Brown)
D) &k (Black) 1 ong (orange) O wHl (white) [0 XXX (ink/Bald) [0 GRN (Green) . [ PNK (Pink)
L1 Bin (Monde / Strawberry) o
EVE COLOR 3 Bik (Black) ] 8% (Blue) I 8RO (Brown)  [] GRN (Green) O GRY (Gray)
D HAZ (Hazel) [ MAR (Maroon) 0 pax (Pink) O mut (Multicolored [ 3%00¢ (Unknowr
Driver Licanse | State License Number Expires WEIGHT (ibs.)
DNA Oves 3 80 DMA Location
FBT Murnber [ pows Homber | M. WEIGHT in.
Defendant Fingerprinted | [0 YES [ NO |
Fingerprint Classification

DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION

State | Hezmat Rea7rcden Comm'l Veh Schoot Oth. NCIC Veh. Code Reg.
Pate # LIZESQ PA O | suckeroiwm 11714 . O|ve O Seme
v Yesr Make Model F:ye Cator 8s Der.
| 200S | SAAB GRAY o
_Office of the attorney for the Commonweaith [ Approved [0 Disapproved because:
starany lor the . may T ] 3 [}
THaema of the alimmoy for tha Communivanith - Pigase Priat o7 TyPe) om0 b0 Ty (o7 U Gy N

1, _PTLM. JOHN FRONZONI 2734/M027434C
(Wams of the Aant) - Assigned B Number ]
of mu%m %
(iantily Departtant ar Agency Represenited and Agency

do hereby state:

B I accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
3 I accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

3 1 acruse the defendant whose name and popular designation are unknown to me and whom I have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [ﬂ_] E Mﬂ ;.g

- . i ' L ‘V .
. ' ' ' Page 1 of 4
AOPC 412A - Rev 09/12 e A




45 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

pocket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
20131011M4209
Rrst Middle Last
Defendant Name ELIZABETH 3 BARTOLAI

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropriate. When
there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth » drief srnmary of e iacls sulicient ©0 advise the defendant of the naure of the ollenss(s) chamed. A cliaiion (0 the staksie(s) allagedly violied, without more,

s not sullicient. In & SurMEry 898, yOu rnust clie the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the stalute(s) or crdinancels) alegedly viotaied, The age of the victim at the

gme of the cemssmay be inciuded ¥ known. [n addilion, social securlly sumbers and fnancial information {e.g. PINs) should not bs listad. | the identlly of an sccount must

be esiablished, fist only the test four digils 204 PA §§ 213. - 211.7.)

Inchosts | [] Attempt 0 solicitation 3 Conspiracy
Offense | ~ 159014 18902 A 18903 l

—_—

W[ 1] s ASL Jome| 35 | 1 | M | a3se2 | [

Loar PSR Gk Gk

mo;s prisrons [0 safety 2one ] work Zone
name or I 3 .

VIOL CONTROLLED SUBST, DRUG DEVICE & COSMETIC ACT

of the accused associsied with this Offease:
POSSESION OR DISTRIBUTION OF A SMALL AMOUNT OF MARIJUANA The Actor, Elizabeth BARTOLAI, on or about,
10-11-13, in the County of Luzerne, distributed but did not sell thirty or fewer grams of marijuana, a small amount, in violation
of the Controlled Substance, . Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, as amended, 35 P.S. 780-113(a)(31)(ii)

Inchoste | [JAttempt 0 solicktation ] Conmpirecy '
Offense 18901 A 18502 A 18903
O, [ 2 13 A32 [ome] 35 | 1 | W | 3550 | |
¥ Secion  Swbesciion A St (Th8) Counlt “Grade_

[0 safety zone [0 work Zone

POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA The Actor, Eizabeth BARTOLAI, on or about, 10-11-13, in the County of
Luzeme, not being registered under the Controlied Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a

it registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, used or possessed with intent to use drug parapheralia,
namely, Glass Smoking Pipe , for the purpose of packaging, preparing, storing, containing, concealing and ingesting or
otherwise introducing into the human body, a controlied substance, namely, Marjjuana , in violation of Section 13(a)(32) of the
ontrolied Substance, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of Aprll 14, 1972, as amended, 35 P.S. 780-113{a)(32)

Inchoste | [ Attempt [J solickation ] Comspiracy
Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903

— = —— n— —— e T

o, Al6 |ofthe 35 | 3 M |
[ PA Stebils Counis rede

ppemethvens Accdent [ satety zone [ work Zone
name or

{_VIOL CONTROLLED SUBST, DRUG DEVICE & COSMETIC ACT

Acts of the accused associsted with this Offesse:

POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, DRUGS, DEVICE OR COSMETIC The Actor, Elizabeth BARTOLA) , onor

about, 10-11-13 , in the County of Luzeme, knowingly or intentionally possessed a controlied or counterfeit substance,

namely, Marijuana, Diazepam & Carisoprodol, the said actor not then and there being registered under the Controlied

Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of Aprii 14, 1872, or a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate

State Board, in Violation of Section 13(a)(16) of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14,

1972, as amended, 35 P.S. 780-113(a)(16)

AOPC 412A -Rev 09/12 Page 2 of 4



3% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Focket Number Date Flied OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
— 20131011M4209
First Middle Last

Defendant Name ELIZABETH 3 BARTOLAX

|
lm’ -
Attempt 1 solicitatio Conspira
Offence Dzasau 18902 A " Dxam ~
O
Lead?

Acts of the asccieed ssaocizied WEth this Offerse:
75 Pa. C.S. 3802(d)2).

| 4 | 3802 | D2 Jorme] 75 | 1 | M 5403
¥ Seclion ~Subssciion TASGRR (i) __ Couss
PannDOT Duta | Acciebnt O satety zone [J work Zone
e of abie o B ano:
DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE -CONROLLED SUBSTANCE

On or about 10-11-13, the actor, Elizabeth BARTOLAI, unlewfully drove, operated or was in actual physical control over the
movement of a vehicle in the area of US Route 11 & Gateway Shopping Plaza, Luzerne County, Pennsyivania, while under
e influence of any drug or combination of drugs to a degree which impaired the actor's ability to drive safely.

AOPC 412A - Rev 09/12

Page 30of 4



35 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

pocket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
_ 20131011M4209
First Middie Last

Defendant Name ELIZABETH 3 BARTOLAI

2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or 3 summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges [ have
made.

3. I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and
befief. This verification is madeé subject to the penalties of section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA C.C. 4904) relatlng
to unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint is comprised of the preceding page(s) numbered _1 _through _3 .

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited.

(Bafore a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to
befors the issuing authority, and attached.)

(}/——L‘f A ) rozrysy

(Date) { of Afflant)
AND NOW, on this date \( {_'g g { certify that the complaint has’been properly completed and verified.
An affidavit of probable cause mu compieted before a warrant @
11-1-05 /
(Magisterial Oistrict Court Number) (Issuing A“nrly)

AOPC 412A - Rev 09/12 Page 4 of 4



&% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/UveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
= 20131011M4209
rst Middle Last
Defendant Name ELIZABETH 3 BARTOLAI

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE
10/11/2013 14:59 - 2734 PTLM. JOHN FRONZONI

On the 11th of October 2013, | Ptim. John £ Fronzoni of the Edwardsville Police Department wes dispatched by the
Luzeme County 911 Center to the Yogo Factory Located in the Gateway Shopping Center Edwardsville for the report of
a female who was slumped over the passenger seat of her vehicle. While enroute 1o the call additional information was
received from the caller stating that the female operator was now hunched over the steering wheel. Upon arriving on
scone | was directed to the Grey Saab beering Pa registration LIZESQ. ! ran the registration information through LC811
who then advised me that the vehidle was registered to Elizabeth BARTOLAL | then approached the drivers side of the
vehicle which was occupied by an unknown female also naticing that a full and freshly spiled cup of frezen yogurt was
upon the ground just outside of the drivers door. ,

While standing at the drivers door for about 30 seconds with the female aperafor never noticing me, | observed the
female to be seated in the drivers seat with her head nearly in her lap. At this time | could not tell if the female was
breathing. Now concemed for her wetifare | opened the unlocked drivers door. After opening the door the female slowly
became aware to the fact that | was standing there. | asked the female to step out of the vehicie in order io be treated
by the ambulance that was on scene. As the female began to exit the vehicle she took the ignition keys from within the
ignition and placed them on the drivers seat. Once out of the vehicle her gait was very unsteady. | asked the female if
she was ok to which she very hesitantly replied that she was however she also changed her mind stating that she was
sick. | asked the female as to where she had come from to which she relied by pointing towards US Route 11 and the
entrance of the Gateway Shopping Piaza. | then asked the femnale if she had any identification which she stated she did
and that it was in the truck of the vehide. The female began 10 go 1o the reer trunk area continuaily relying on the
support of the vehicle. The female then opened the truck and began looking for her purse which she eventually located.
As the female began taking out the small pocket book that was within the larger purse | observed her to try and push a
clear plastic bag containing what appeared o be a green leafy substance back deeper into the purse. Through my
training and experience ! have known this 1 be consistent with the packaging and/or storing of marfjuana. The female
then handed me her Pa driver license and at this time it was learned that the female was Blizabeth BARTOLA!
dob:5-21-66.

BARTOLAI was taken to the rear of the ambulance to be evaluated by medical personnel. While BARTOLAI was being
evaluated and asked questions by madical personnel it was noticed thet her statements of what occurred were very
inconsisient, she could not remember what happened after getting her frazen yogurt nor did she recall myself arousing
her while she was siumped over the wheel. BARTOLAI however was insistent on getting back to her vehicle in order to
call her daughter who at this time was waiting to be picked up from the bus stop. | allowed BARTOLAI fo retum to her
vehicle in order 10 call her daughter. BARTOLAI opened the driver side door and entered the vehicle to grab a phone
while in doing 80 | cbserved in plain sight a clear baggie containing a green leafy substance suspecied to be marijuana
jocated at the base of the drivers seat closest to the door jam. At this ime BARTOLAI was leaning across the interior of
the vehicie talking on the phone also what appeared 10 be attempting to hiding something. | removed the suspected
marijuana and placed in on the roof of the vehicle continuing to observe

I, _PTLM. JOHN FRONZONI (2734) , BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW,
DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND EF.

o b,

of Afflant)

Sworr to me and subscribed before me this day of .
Date , Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, _____ e e
' SEAL

[ ISR

AOPC 411C - Rev 09/12 Page 1 of 2



3% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
20131011M4209

First Middle tast
Defendant Name ELIZABETH b ] BARTOLAIL

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

BARTOLAI's actions. Near the completion of her phone call BARTOLAI exited the vehicie and stood up looking over
the roof of the vehicle at the bag of suspected marjuana atop the roof. BARTOLAI not realizing | was standing directly
behind her watching her actions, attempted to grab the suspected bag and discard i. At this time BARTOLA| was
Wbsta she was being taken into custody for suspicion of DUI as well as possession of a suspected controlled
substance.

_Upon placing BARTOLAI into custady she biurted "my friend borrowed my vehicie™. After being placed in cuffs and
prior to being placed into the rear of the police vehicle BARTOLAI was asked if she had anything else on her to which
she stated that she did not. | then asked BARTOLAI what the slight bulge was in her front ieft jean pocket was to
which she stated she did not know. | then did a finger sweep of BARTOLAI's front left pocket which revealed more
suspecied marijsana and several plls which have been identified as Diazepam 10mg, which is a Schedule 3 narcotic.
After BARTOLAI was piaced in the rear of my police vehidie | returned fo the trunk of the vehicle where | initially
observed the clear baggie containing suspected marijuana. | recovered the baggie, a further search incident to this
arrest revealed a glass smoking pipe which | also know through training and experience to be used for the purpose of
inhaling marijuana. Also located within BARTOLAT's purse were numerous Diazepam pills as well as Carisoprodol
none of which were in a properly labsled container.

BARTOLAI was then transported to the Edwardsville Police Departrment in arder to pick up a DUI testing Kit. While at
the Police Depariment and after getting a testing kit BARTOLAI was asked if she would submit to a chemical test of
her bioad to which she refused. Then in the presance of a witness . Jamie WOOLFOLK of the Edwardsville Ambulance
Association, BARTOLAI was read the entire Implied Consent wamings including the penalties for a refusal.
BARTOLA! was then asked again to submit to a chemical test of her biood, to which she replied "GO FUCK
YOURSELF I'M NOT TAKING ANY TESTS". BARTOLAI was asked if she would fike to sign the Implied Consent
Wamings to which she responded "FUCK OFF |1 GET OUT OF THIS". At this point and after having asked
BARTOLAI several times to submit fo the testing it was determined that she would be refusing the chemical test as
well as refusing 0 sign the implied Consent Wamings.

BARTOLAI was then placed into a holding cell at the Edwardsville Police Department. During this period of time
numerous atlempts were made to contact someone %0 pick up BARTOLAI'‘s young daughter from her school bus stop
located at TG! Fridays in Wilkes Barre Township. Contact was never made to any other individual in order to
accomplish this. | then proceeded to the Jocation to get the child as | was concemed for her well being. After arriving at
the location | located BARTOLAI's daughter and brought her back to the Edwardsvilie Police Department until finally
contact was made to BARTOLAr's husband. A short time lsler BARTOLAI's husband arrived at the Police Department
and retrieved his wife and young daughter. BARTOLA! was advised the charges wouldbe filed at a later date.

M Mo 21434
' (Signature of AMant)

AOPC 411C - Rev 09/12
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From:iLuzerne County Distriet Attty

03/13/2018 11:04 #1290 P.002/011
I -7

COMMONWEALTH OF . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PENNSYLVANIA ; OF LUZERNE COUNTY

vs. ?  CRIMINAL
ELIZABETH J. BARTOLAI . NO. 2038 of 2014

ORDER
AND NOW, this day of Novamber, 2014, after hearing, it is hereby,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED as follows:

1. The matter before the Court is the Omnibus Motion to Suppress filted
on behalf of the defendant, Elizabeth J. Bartolai;

2. On October 11, 2013, the defendant, Elizabeth J. Bartolai, was
arrested for DUi, Possession of Marijuana, and Possession of Drug
Paraphemelia;

3. The Omnibus Motion to Suppress maintains that the foregoing
arrests, being without probable cause, were unlawful and all evidence
relating to said arrests should be suppressed;

4. For the reasons set forth in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law attached hersto, the Omnibus Motion to Suppress is GRANTED as to the
DU arrest and DENIED as to the possession of marijuana and drug

paraphemalia arrest; and

: TTHE COUTTY
6 ; otSﬂli}'é:zTE:a{w ORNEY OFFICE |

Exhiod &



FromlLuzerna County Distriot Attty QB3/ V720 i 11:e
. LAY 1 ] LR PIV I PIENYY

5. The Clerk of Courts Office of Luzeme County is ORDERED AND

DIRECTED to mail a copy of this Order to all counsel of record pursuant to

Pa. RCrm.P. 114.

BY THE COURT,

MICHAEL SOWINSKI, ESQUIRE
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MELISSA McCAFFETY, ESQUIRE
222 EAST LINCOLN HIGHWAY
COATESVILLE, PA 19320
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COMMONWEALTH OF - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
PENNSYLVANIA .- OF LUZERNE COUNTY
vs. : CRIMINAL
ELIZABETH J. BARTOLAI . NO. 2039 of 2014
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Officer Fronzoni, of the Edwardsville Police Department, the arresting
officer, was in the vicinity of the Defendant's vehicle on October 11, 2013, having
been dispatched by the 911 Center as the result of a call to the center reporting a
female slumped over the steering wheel of a parked vehicle;

2. Upon arrival at the parked vehicle Officer Fronzoni testified he
observed the female slumped over the steering wheel, apparently sleeping,
knocked on the driver's side window to wake the female and, after not being able
to determine if the female was breathing, opened the driver's side door;

3. He testified that the female became aware of his presence and was

askad to step out of the vehicle to be examined by ambulance personnei at the

scene,

4. He testified that upon exiting the vehicle the {emale’s gait was
unsteady, she acted disoriented and had siurred speech and bloodshot eyes,

and she advised him that she was ill.

5. He testified that he asked for identification and was provided with the

female driver's license, identifying her as the defendant, Elizabeth Bartolai;




From:Luzerne County Distriot Aty 03/13/2018 104 #1209 P.OOS/011

6. He further testified that in the course of obtairing her license, the
defendant got her purse from the trunk qf her vehicle and, while she was
rummaging through her purse, he observed a clear plastic bag containing a
green leafy substance, which, based upon his experience, he suspected to be
marijuana;

7. He testified that after being examined by the ambulance personnel he
accompanied the defendant to her vehicle, where she obtained her cell
phone fo call her daughtsr;

8. He testified that when the defendant opened the driver’s side door
he observed a clear baggie containing a green leafy subsfance. in plain view, at
the base of the driver’s seat;

9. He testified that based upon his experience, he suspected the clear
plastic baggie contained marijuana;

10. Based upon his suspicion, he testified that he placed the defendant
in custody for suspected DUI and possession of a controlled substance and drug
paraphemalia;

11.He testified that, in his opinion, the defendant was incapable of safe
driving, as the resutt of being under the influence of “some substance”;

12. Subsequent to placing the defendant in custody he testified he

conducted a pat down search which reveaied marijuana and pills;

rJ
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13. He testified that a subsequent search of the defendant’s vehicle
revealed a glass smoking pipe which, based upon his experience, was used
for smoking marijuana;
14.0n cross-examination Officer Fronzoni acknowledged that the
defendant was arrested on October 11, 2013, but was not charged until
approximately six months later.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The burden of going lorward with the evidence and astablishing a legal
search and seizure rests on the Commonwealth. Pa. R.Crim.P. 581(h);
2. There are three levels of interaction between law enforcement officers
and private citizens:
A mere encounter which does not require any level of suspicion;
An investigative detention which must be supported by reasonable
suspicion; and |
A custodial detention which must be supported by probable cause.

Commonwsalth v. Collins, 950 A.2d 1041 (Pa. Super. 2008)
3. As reflected in the Findings of Fagt, the period from the time of Officer

Fronzoni's arrival to his observation of suspected marijuana in the defendant’s

purse constituted a mere encounter which did not require any level of suspicion;
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4. As reflected in the Findings of Fact, the period from the observation of
suspected marijuana in the defendant’s purse by Officer Fronzoni's to his
observation of the baggie, in plain view, at the base of the driver's seat,
constituted an investigative detention which was based on reasonable suspicion,
the observation of suspected marijuana in the defendant’s purse.

5. As reflected in the Finding's of Fact, the period from the pat down
of the defendant's pocket to the search of her vehicle constituted custodial
detention which was based upon probablé cause, the observation of the clear
baggie in plain view. |

8. Based on all of the foregoing, there is no question but that Officer
Fronzoni had probable cause to arrest the defendant for possession of
marijuana and drug paraphemelia.

7. Based on all of the foregoing there is equally no question but that
Officer Fronzoni did not have probable cause to arrest the defendant for
DUI Controlled Substance;

8. The information states:

"The Actor drove, operated, or was in al calc

trol
of the movement of a motor vehicle at the Gateway Shopping

Center, Edwardsville, PA, while under the influence of any
drug. . . to a degree which impaired the actor's ability to drive
safely. . . “
9. Astothe DUI arrest, the issue before this Court is whether Officer
Fronzoni had probable cause to believe the defendant “was In actual physical
control of the movement of a motor vehicle” while under the influence of any

drug which impaired her ability to drive safely;
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10. Actual physical controf of the movement of a motor vehicle is

determined by the totality of the circumstances. Com. v, Williams, 941 A.2d

14 (Pa.Super.2008);
11. The only evidence presented by the Commonwealth in suppant of

the defendant being “in actua!l physical control of the movement of a motor
vehicle” was that the vehicle was registered to the defendant, that the defendant |
did not park her vehicle between the lines, and that the defendant was seated in |
the driver’s seat; :
12. There was no testimony from the Commonweaith as to how long the
vehicle had been parked, how long the defendant had been sleeping, whether
the engine hood was hot or coid, and whether the vehicle keys were in the
ignition or even in the possession of the defendant;
13. No field sobriety tests were performed, although Officer Fronzoni
did testify that the defendant's speech was slurred and her eyes were bloodshot;
14. As to the DUI arrest, in this Court’s view, Officer Fronzoni may have
had reasonable suspicion that the defendant was in actuat physica! control of the
movement of the motor vehicle at some point in time prior to his arrival, but did
not have probable cause to believe that, at that prior time, she was under the
influsnce of any drug, or, at that prior time that her ability to drive safely was
impaired; ﬁ
15. Clearly, at the time of her arrest, there was no evidence that the ' !
defendant was "in actual physical contro! of the movement of a motor vehicle;

16. Based on all of the foregoing the Court enters the following Order.
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Magisterial District Judge 11-1-05

Docket Number: MJ-11105-CR-0000138-2014
Criminal Docket
Commonwsalth of Pennsyivania

v.
Elizabeth J Bartolai

Page 1 0f3

Jutdge Asslaned: Magisterial Diswrict Judge Peul J. Roberls asus Date: 04/0472014
fo16.4 T 450708-8 FieDate: 04/04/2014
Comolsinincidant #: 20131011M4209 Disposition: Held for Court
County Luzerne Discoslon Date: ~ 06/05/2014
Jownshio: Edwardavile Borough Case Siajus: Closed
Case Siatus Siats Date Procassing Statis
Closed 06/10/2014 Case Transferrad 10 Court of Common Pleas
06/08/2014 Completed
040412014 Awaiting Preliminery Hearing
Emlm smnn: Salme Room «Judoe Nere ﬂll
Prefiminary Hearing 050772004 100 pm Mapisterial District Judge Peul Continued
J. Roberts
Prefiminary Hearing 0572972014  1:30pm Magisteriel District Judge Paul Continued
J. Roberts
Preliminary Hearing 08052014  1:30 pm Magisieris! District Judge Paul Scheduled
J. Roberts
Formal Arraignment 09/08/2014  10:00 am Luzeme County Scheduled

Noma: Bertolai, Eltzabeth J o Sex Female

Dk of Bt 0572111966 Rac: Weiee

Addvess{es);

Other

Bear Creek, PA 186802

Advised of His Right to Apply for Assignment of Counael? No

Public Defender Requesied by the Defendant? No

Appication Provided for Appointment of Pubic Defender? Yes

Has the Defendant Been Fingerprinted? Yes

MDJS 1200 Printed: 03/13/2015 10.3¢ am

Recent sniries mde in the court fling offices may not be immedisiely refieciad on these docket sheets. Neither the cousts of the Unifled Judicial Sysiem of
the Commonwealth of Pannsywanis nor the Administrative Ofice of Permsylvanie Courts sssumes any labillty for inaccuraee or deleyed data, ermors or
omissions on hese docket sheets. Docket sheet information should not be used in place of 3 eriminal history baclkground check, which can only be
provided by the Pennsyivenia State Police. Employers who do not comply with tha provisions of the Criminal History Record informetion Act (18 Pa.C.S.
Saction 9101 et seq.} may be subject (o civil Babilty as set forth In 18 Pa.C.S. Section 183.
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Docket Number: MJ-11105-CR-0000138-2014
Criminal Docket

Commorwealth of Pennaylvania
V.

AT A Elizabeth J Bartolai

R ‘ Page20ot3
Pariicipart Type - Pyrticioant Name
Defendart Bartolai, Bizabeth J
Asresiing Oficer Fronzoni, Juhn F. Jr.
Sall Set:

Bail Action Type Bail Action Date Bail Tvne Percentage Amount
Set 06/052014 Unwad . $5.000.00
£ Charos Grade Description Offenae DI,  Disposition
1 35§ 780-113 §§ A31 M Poss Of Marijusna 10/11/2013  Held for Count
236§ 780-118 §§A32 Y] Use/Poss OFf Drug Paraph 10112013  Held for Count
335§ 780-113 §§ At V] int Poss Contr Subst By Per Not Reg 10/11/2013  Dismissed
4358 T00-11385A%6 M irt Poss Conir Subst By Per Not Reg 1001172013  Diamissed
535§ 780-913 §§ A16 7] Int Poss Conir Subst By Per Not Reg 10/11/2013  Dismissed
6 75§ 3802 §§ O M DU1: Controlied Subsiance - impaired Ability - 1st 10112013  Held for Court

Offerae
Case Dispogilion i Was Defendent Present?
Held for Comrt oens52014 Yes
Offerss Se Mescriplion Offense Disposition
1 Poss OfMariusne ,  Heid for Cout .
2 Use/Poss Of Drug Peraph _ o Heud for Curt R
3 int Poss Contr Subsl By Per Not Rep  Dismissed )
4 int Poss Contr Subst By Per Not Reg o _ Dismisged
5 intPoss Contr Subst By Per Not Reg Dismisged
6 DUl Controlled Substance - Impaired Abilty - 1st Offense Held for Court
MDJS 1200 Page2of3 Printed: 08/13/2015 10:35 am

Recent anirigs made in the court filing offices may not be immeciately refiacied on these dockat sheets. Nellher the courts of the Unified Judicial System of
the Commonwesith of Pennsyivania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvenia Courls assumes any llability for inaccurale of delayed dets, &1ors or
omissions on theee docket sheets. Docket shesl information should not be used in piace of 8 criminal history background check, which can oniy be
provided by the Pennsylvania Stale Polics. Employers who do nol comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record information Acl (18 PaC.S.
Section 9101 o seq.) may be subject b civif iabilty as set forth in 18 Pa.C.5. Section 8183,
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Criminal Docket
Commonweaith of Pennsylvania
v.
Elizabeth J Bartolai
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06/05/2014  Held for Court Magisterial District Judge Paul J. Ekzabeth J Barioial, Defendart
Roberts ;

QA252014  Carified SummonsUnclsimed  Magisierisl DistictCourt 11405 Eleabeth)Bartolai, Defendent
OU2572014  Certied Fingerprint Order Unclsimed  Magisteriad Disiict Court 11105 Ekzabeh J Bariolal, Deforndant
QA/25/2014  First Ciass Summons Accepted _ Magisteriel District Coust 11-1-05 Eizabeth J Barioled, Defendent
04042014  Summons lasued _ Megisteriel DatrictCout 11105 Elzabeth J Bartole), Deferdant
OARM2014  FirsiClass Firgerprint Orderlstued  Magisterial Dis¥ict Court 11-1-05 Etzabeth JBartolsi, Deferdant
0442014 FingeprirtOvderfssusd ~ Mogisterisl Diswict Court 11-4-05 Elzabeth JBariolai, Defendant
04/042014  Certiied Summons issued __ Magisterial Dis¥ict Court 11-1-05 Efzsbeth SBarolai, Defencant
04042014  Coiod FingeprtOrdorissued  MagiteralDisict Count 11105 EleabethJBariols, Defendent
04042014  Crminal Compisint Filed B Magisterial District Court 11-1-05 o
04042014  FistClassSummonsissued ~  Magisoriel District Coutt 11-1-05 Ekzabeth J Bartolai, Defendant

MOJS 1200 Page3of3 Printed; 03132015 10:30 am

Recent entsies mace i the court filing offces may Not be immedistely refiected on these docket sheets. Neltiher the coucts of the Unified Judiciai System of
the Commorwasith of Pennsyiania nor the Administrative Offics of Pennsyivenia Courts assumes any lability for inaccurate or deleyed data, errors or
ofhissions on these gocket sheets, Docket shest information should not be used in place of a criminat history background check, which can only be
provided by the Penneyivenia Stata Polics. Emplayers whe do nol conmply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record irorrmation Act (48 Pa.C.S.
Section §101 et seq.) may da subject io iVl Sability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 8183,




ELIZABETH J. BARTOLAI, ESQUIRE

88 North Franklia Street ATTORNEY AT LAW
Wilkes-Barre, Peansylvania 18701
(570) 829-5579; fax (570) 825-6675

March 4, 2015

Kristen A. Wells, Esquire

O Dy v RECEIVED
601 Commonwealth Avenne, Suite 5800

P.O. Box 82675 MAR - 9 2015

Harrisburg, PA 17106 | DISTRCT I

DISOPLAARY SouNseL
Dear Attorney Wells:

I am writing this Statement of Respondent’s Position in response to your letter dated
February 6, 2015. Ihad sent a letter in response and it was returned to me by the Post Office.
Therefore 1 am taking this opportunity to revise my previous statement to include further
information that has come to my attention. In response to the facts you allege are under
consideration, my response is as follows:

1. Admitted. By way of fizther answer, Respondent had been prescribed Augmentation
by her physician for acute bronchitis. Respondent visited her friend and shop owner at lunch
.time and decided to get frozen yogurt from around the comer because the medication made
Respondent sick.

2. Denied. Respondent had been napping in her vehicle due to acute stomach pain but
had spoken to her husband by phone before the police arrived. Her key was not in the ignition
because she had not been driving and her ignition switch was going which required the key be
removed every time the vehicle shut off. Respondent’s mechanic testified at Respondent’s
Suppression hearing and was present at Respondent’s Driver’s License Suspension Hearing but
did not testify after an Offer of Proof,

3. Denied. In fact the Honorable Judge Hugh Mundy dismissed the D.U.L charge for
lack of probable cause and I, Respondent, was not under the influence of anything.

4. Denied. It was denied that any of those items were found in Respondent’s purse.

Exnibi: C



5. Admitted.
6. Admitted.
7. Denied. Nothing was found in Respondent’s trunk.

8. Denied. The statement made to the officer was that [, Respondent, had given a client a

9. Denied. There was no marijuana found in Respondent’s pockets.

10. Denied. By way of further answer, the officer took Respondent from his police cruiser
right to a holding cell. He did not discuss BAC at all. The Honorable Judge Michael T. Vough
dismissed Penn Dot’s D.U.L related suspension afier taking testimony on December 22, 2014
from the Officer and Respondent. That appeal was docketed to No. 8741 of 2014 and Penn Dot
has filed an appeal to Judge Vough ‘s ruling to Superior Court. No statement was ever made that
I'would get out of this. The officer had treated me belligerently and with extreme disrespect. In
fact, I begged the officer to allow me to call my daughter who was waiting for me to pick her up
from her busstop.

11. Admitted.
12. Admitted.
13. Admitted.
14. Admiited.

15. Admitted. By way of further answer, Respondent was mistaken as to the 20 day time
limit and this matter seems to be on going with regard to the behavior and subsequent arrest of
the officer, John Fronzoni, in another matter. My counsel, Melissa McCafferty had me provide a
subpoena duces tecum in response to inconsistent and untruthful statements made by John
Fronzoni in Respondent’s criminal case and License Appeal hearing.

16. Admitted. Please see response to paragraph 15

In September of 2013, Respondent successfully had a forfeiture action, Commonwealth
of PA v, $10,059 that had been prosecuted by Edwardsville Police Office John Fronzoni
dismissed before the Honorable J. Sklarosky, Jr. Officer Fronzoni arrested Respondent about
five weeks from the dismissal of the forfeiture action that Officer Fronzoni was pursuing against
aclient of mine. The day that Respondent was sick and Officer Fronzoni arrested me,
Respondent, he was extremely rude and belligerent to me. Iwas sick and I was in fear that my
daughter would be stranded at the busstop. The Officer took nearly six months to file his charges
and Respondent had information that the officer had not acted lawfully.



On December 22, 2014, Officer Fronzoni told untruths under oath at my License
Suspension hearing. Two weeks later, the local press released that Officer Fronzoni was under
arrest for Obstruction of a medical scene and of Justice for his behavior that occurred only hours.
before he testified against me. I only found out this week that the now disgraced officer, had

further charges lodged against him stemming from that incident.

I honestly thought that I had until my License Appeal had been heard before I notified this
committee of the charges. I also contracted influenza and conjunctivitis as well as my son
contracting influenza subsequent to my plea. 1 also have had family difficulties which I know
should not interfiere with my duty as an officer of the Court. The Officer was then arrested and
removed from the police force and I was awaiting the results from the subpoena mry counsel
wanted to serve in connection to his questionable testimony. His treatment of me, whether I had
committed a crime or not was abhorrent.

I respect my dutics as an attomey and an officer of the Court. I had no intent of
withholding my criminal charges from the Bar. I should have done an initial letter and then a
follow up letter. I apologize and am very sorry I missed the deadline to notify the bar. Thank
you so much for your consideration in this matter. It is greatly appreciated.




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA [ ‘ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
COUNTY OF LUZERNE ) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS.
Magisterial District Number. 11-3-09 DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS))
MD) Hon. JAMES E. TUPPER ELIZABETH __ JENNIFIER _ BARTOLAI
Address: 11 CARVERTON ROAD TR Wl e N
TRUCKSVILLE, PA 18708 - -220 BEAUPLAND RD S L :
P BEAR CREEK PA 1860 :
Teiephone: (570)696-4488
' = ~ NCIC Extradition Code Type - : '"‘,
O 1 - Felony Full 0 5 - Felony Pend. 0 € - Misdemeanor 5un'oum|lng Stats ] Distance:
O 2 - Felony Lt 0 6 - Feiony Pend. Extradition Oeterm, [ D - Misdemeancor No Extradition
[ 3 - Felony Surrounding States [ A - Misdemeanor Full [ E - Misdemeanor Pending
O 4 - Felony No Ext. D 8 - Misdemesanor Llﬂited D F - Misdemeanor Pending Extradition Determ, )
. np - Dat:Fld — DEFENDANT: FORMATION e
r Cbuplairt/[nﬂﬂent Number SID Request LaD Service?
J4-/6|06129/2016 |7 5157/ - y 2016022212242 33090544 | @ ves O wo
BER oo 05/21/1966 | roe ]Add'f.DOB Co-Defendants? []
OMale Fiest Nara Wiadie Nare G Wt e
-MFermale | AXA
RACE I White [ Asian ] Black L] Native American 0 Unknown
ETHNICITY [ rispanic B Non-Hispanic _ [J unknown
HAIR COLOR 3 Gry {Gray) [ Red (Red/Aubn) [ soY (Sandy) [0 8LU (Bive) {0 PLE (Purpie) 1 BRO (Brown)
O 8k (Black) 00 ong (Orange) O wri (White) [0 XXX (Ink./Baid) ] GRN (Green) L3 Pk (Pink)
LI Bin (Blonde / Strawberry)
EYE COLOR LY Bk (Black) 0] Bl (8iue) i BRO (Brown) L] GRN (Green) TJ GRY (Gray)
e D) HAZ (tazei) L) MAR (Maroon) L) ewk (k) D) MuL (Muticolored D) Yook (unknowr
bmm State PA Ucense Number 21957489 Expires TR
PNA . ) [JYES @ NO DNA Location
epidmber. | 576653KCY | mnu seumber |
‘Detepdant fimerprited | C1ves @ 8O
Fingerprint Clasei 'lla't,hn
DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION . . Lo e
State | Hazmat Registration Comm'i Veh s:r-ou [Oth. NCIC Veh. Code Reg.
Pae # LIZESQ PA O | stcker (MM/YY) 00/ ind. O} ven O Same
as .
vin YS3DFSBNOV2045294 |1g0+ | 'Saas Hode! A0 | GREEN o

Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth [ Approved [ Disapproved because:

amrnay for the Moy regue compiaing, drrest warrant affidav, or  be approvas by the atormey rior to
(Nama Of Che attermey for the ComMmomwanich - Feose Print or Type} L T ey T e Cor ) (Oate)
I, _P.O. BERNARD POSTEN 5112/41213
(Norme of he AMIOaT) = Assighed At 10 Number & Badge ¥
of _KINGSTON TOWNSHIP P CE DEPARTMENT A0405100
{Pelice Agancy ORT Nurnber)

{igentify Departrnedt 6r Agency Reprataniad ang PORtCE Subdivision
do hereby state:

1. @] accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above
O I acause the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

0 I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation are unknown to me and whom I have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at [ _ 220 ] KINGSTON TOWNSHIP
sumc-n Pace-
MEMORIAL HGWY & HILLSIDE RD, TRUCKSVILLE ) (T Toiaf S

in LUZERNE County [ 40 ] onorabout 22 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 1500 HRS.
(County Cade) . (Offense Oats}
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. &% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

'Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
06/29/2016 20160222M2242

Lo | First Middle Last

(Defendant Name. | g rrABETH JENNIFIER BARTOLAI

2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have
made.

3. I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and
belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA C.C. 4504) relating
to unswomn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint is comprised of the preceding page(s) numbered 1 through _ 3 .

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited.
(Before 2 warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to

before the issuing authority, and attached.)

VAN AN =
(Date) (Signature of Afant)

AND NOW, on this date 5,:"29"/( I certify that the complaint hes been properly compieted and verified.
An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be Issued.

i

11-3-09 E SEAL !

(Magisterial District Court Number) (1ssuing ) S

AOPC 412A - Rev 12/14 Page 4 of 4




* &% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
06/29/2016 20160222M2242

Defend N First Middie Last

Jefendant Name ELIZABETH JENNIFIER BARTOLAI

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropriate. When
there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronoiogitally.

{Set forth & Bnief sumumary of the facts sulficiant (o advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citafion o the statute(s) alisgedily violated, without more,
s not ufficent. ina summary case, you must cie the specific section(s) and subsection{s) of the statirie(s) o+ ordinencefs) aliagecily vioiaied. The age of the victim at the
time of the offanse may be included 7 known. in addition, social securily numbers and firanciel iformetion (e.0. PINS) should not be fisted, If the idendity of an account must

be established, st only the Inst lour digits 204 PA §§ 213, - 213.7.) _
Enchoste | [] Attempt 3 solicitation Conspiracy
 Offanse | 189014 18902 A Dw 903
2 T I P
_ Ofewe® —_Secon Subsecion PA Stsm (The) Counts
TrDaries At | rasosozs 01 sy 2o 0 worczone
@ name of stalute or ordinance):

DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR CONTROLLED

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE-GENERAL IMPAIRMENT The Actor,

Jennifer Elizabeth Bartolai, on or about,02/22/2018, in the County of Luzerne, drove, operated or was in actual physical control

of the movement of a vehicle, namely,a green Sabb bearing PA registration LIZESQ, upon a highway or trafficway,

namely, Hiflside road near Church Road, of the Commonwealth, after imbibing a sufficient amount of alcohol or controlied

substance such that the individual was rendered incapable of safely driving, operating, or being in actual physical control of
movement of the vehicle, in violation of Section 3802 (a)(1) of the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code, Act 24 of 2003 75 Pa. C.S.

3802(a)(1)

[] Conspiracy

“Inchoats, | [) Attamet O solicitation
. Offelise | 18901 A 18902 A 18 903
O, 2 [780-113 | asus Jortme] 35 | 1 | ™ | | |
) 0 s 0 v e
(incliadethe nasme of status or ordrance).
PROHIBITED ACTS; PENALTIES
Acts of the accused sssociated with this Offense:
PENALTIES - POSSESSION OR DISTRIBUTION OF A SMALL AMOUNT OF MARIJUANA The Actor, Jennifer Eiizabeth

Bartolai, on or about, 02/22/2016 , in the County of Luzeme, possessed a small amount of marihuana only for personal use, in
violation of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of Aprii 14, 1972, as amended, 35 P.S. 780-113(a)

(31))

Enchofis] (] Attampt N O solicitation o ~ [ Conspiracy

- Oftenss | 18901 A 18 902 A 18 903

O, 3 [780-113] A3z Jorme] 35 | 1 | ™ | | !
_____Ofoms¥ — Sedion Subsecion PA Staiie {Tike] Tount Grade  NCIC Offense Tode §
’(’;;t;%:’ %‘ ':‘?::."E [ safety Zone [0 work Zone

& the name of stefule or ordinance):
PROHIBITED ACTS ; PENALTIES

Acts of the accused essaciated with this Offense:

PROHIBITED ACTS; PENALTIES - POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA The Actor, Jennifer Elizabeth Bartolai , on or
about, 02/22/2018, in the County of Luzerne, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and
Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, used or
possessed with intent to use drug paraphernalia, namely, wax papper baggie , for the purpose of planting, propagating,
cultivating, growing, harvesting, manufacturing, compounding, converting, producing, processing, preparing, testing,
analyzing, packing, repacking, storing, containing, concealing, injecting, ingesting, inhaling or otherwise introducing into the
human body a controlled substance, namely, heroin , in violation of Section 13(a){32) of the Controiled Substance, Drug,
Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, as amended, 35 P.S. 780-113(a){32)

AOPC 412A - Rev 12/14 Page 2 of 4



'¥¥% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
06/29/2016 20160222M2242
o -] Flrst Middle Last
Defendant Name | gLyzaBETH JENNIFIER BARTOLAI N
r——————_—_—_'—?——"———_—_“‘——"_ e —
Inchoate | [] attempt 1 soticitation [J Conspiracy
l | 185014 189024 18903 l
O [ a | 1543 1 B1 [ofﬂae] | [ S [ l [

'PennDOT Dntl Mddeﬂt
(it applicabia) { Number
Include the name of statule or ordinance).
DRG LIC SUS/REV PURS TO SEC 3802/1547B1
Acts of the accused sssociated with this Offense:

DRIVING WHILE OPERATING PRIVILEGE IS SUSPENDED OR REVOKED - DUI RELATED The Actor, Jennifer Elizabeth
Bartolai, on or about, 02/22/2016 , in the County of Luzeme, drove a motor vehicle, namety, green Sabb bearing PA regitration
JLIZESQ , on a highway or trafﬁonay namely, "Hiliside Road near Church Road, of this Commonwealth after the
commencement of a suspension, revocation or cancellation of the operating privilege as a condition of acceptance of
Accelerated Rehabilitative disposition for a violation of Section 3802 (relating to driving under the influence of aicohol or
controiled substance) or the former section 3731, or because of a violation of Section 1547(b)(1) (relating to suspension for
refusai) or 3802 or former section 3731, or is suspended under section 1581 (reilating to Driver's License Compact) for an
offense substantially similar 10 a violation of section 3802 or former section 3731, and before the operating privilege had been
restorgd in violation of Section 1543(b)(1) of the Pennsyivania Vehicle Code, Act of June 17, 1976, as amended, 75 Pa. C.S.
1543(b)(1)

D Safety Zone 0 work Zone

Adtemgt
189014 18902 A 18 903

s _ — —

780-113 | A16 [ofthe| 35 | 1 | M ] |
e PA St [THe) Counts Grade U ode

O satety Zone ‘ 3 work Zone

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: )
POSSESSION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, DRUGS, DEVICE OR COSMETIC The Actor, Jennifer Elizabeth Bartolai ,

on or about, 02/22/2016 , in the County of Luzerne, knowingly or intentionally possessed a controfled or counterfeit substance,
namely, 3 white pills identified as Oxycodone / Acetominophen 10/325 mg , the said actor not then and there being registered

under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, or a practitioner registered or licensed

by the appropriate State Board, in Violation of Section 13(aX16) of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act,
Act of April 14, 1872, as amended, 35 P.S. 780-113(a)(16)
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' . &% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
06/29/2016 20160222M2242

e o o | First Middle Last

RefendantMame | gy ypapETH JENNIFIER BARTOLAI

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

On 02/22/2106 at approximately 1500hrs !, Officer Posten of the Kingston Township Police Depariment was dispatched
to the area of Memorial Highway near the rock cut for a report of a Green Sabb Bearing Pennsylvania registration
LIZESQ, that the calier was all over the road almost hitting guard rails. The caller stated the vehicle made a left onto
Hillside Road. At approximately 1508hrs | received a dispatch that another caller reported that a Green Sabb traveling
on Hillside road struck a wall after the farms and then pulled over.

| amrived in the area and observed a female standing next to a green in color Sabb bearing Pennsylavania registration
LIZESQ. | observed the green Sabb to have passenger side damage that appeared to be fresh and recent. | made
contact with the female and asked her for her identification. She stated that she does not have it with her and her
previous DU! was reversed. | advised her that | didn't understand what she was talking about and again asked her for
her identification. She then stated she did not have it with her and handed me a court paper. | advised her that | was
not interested in her previous case and again asked her for her idéntification. She then stated she did not have it with
her and would provide me her name and date of birth. She provided me with the name Elizabeth Bartolai. | asked
Bartolai what was going on and she stated her asshoie boyfriend won't come help her with her car. | asked her what
happened and she stated that she was driving and got a flat tire. | asked her who was driving the car and she stated * |
was.” | asked her what she struck with the vehicie and she began crying and stated her boyfriend wilt not come help
her. Whie speaking with her | cbserved Bartolai to be unsteady on her feet and unable to stay still. She would stutter
step and wave her anms for balance. Due to her unsteady gate | asked her to sit back in the vehicle. | observed her
eyes glossy and her pupils to be pin pointed. | observed her speech to be slurred and mumbled. She appeared
disoriented, had trouble paying attention, and answering my questions.

Officer Rinehimmer from Dallas Police Department arrived on scene. Rinehimmer then asked Bartolai If she would
perform Field Sobriety Tests to which she agreed. Rinehimmer then instructed Bartolai the directions for a SFST.
Officer Reinehimmer then conducted thie field sobriety tests. Officer Fuches of the Kingston Township Police
Department arrived on scene. He asked Bartolal if she had Identification on her to which she stated,"yeah my license is
in my purse."He then asked her if it was ok for him to go to her vehicie and retrieve it from her purse. She stated,” ok.”
Officer Fuches then went to her vehicle to obtain her identification. At the conclusion of the fieid sobriety tests she
became irate and started walking towards the vehicle. She then went to the driver's side of the vehicle and opened the
driver's side door. | observed an oval white pifl marked " 1P204 * on the driver’s side seat and a wax paper baggie
commonly used to store heroin on the driver's side floor. 1 then advised her to

i, P.O. BERNARD POSTEN (5112) , BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW,
DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.'

K. [ty

(Signature of Affiant)

is- day of

, Magisterial District Judge

nday of JanURGOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLWANIA e
DISTRICT COURT 11 !

)
JAMES E. TUPPER, DIST, JUDGE 11-3-08 i SEAL |
IINGSTON TOWNSHIR LUZERNE COUNTY i :
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2017 : !

My commission expires firs
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&% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
06/29/2016 20160222M2242
| First Middie Last
Defendant Name ELIZABETH JENNIFIER BARTOLAI

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

step away from the driver's side door. Due to my observations, training, and experience | betieved Bartolai to be
incapable of safe driving. | advised Bartoli that she was under arrest and to place her hands behind her back. Officer
Rinehimmer then observed an odor of marijuana in the vehicle. Officer Rinehimmmer observed several small rolled
cigariflos containing suspected marijuana commonly referred to as "roaches" in the open ash tray. | then fook the
ashtray and its contents as evidence. | observed approximately two other pills, a green and yellow pill marked “TML0 4
", and a round white pill marked " Dan Dan 5442 *, on the driver's side floor. ! observed a silver container containing
several pills of different size, color, and shape in her purse. | then took all items into my custody to be logged as
evidence.

| transported Bartolai to Geisinger Wyoming Valley hospitai for the chemical test of biood. | then asked her to submit
the chemical test of blood and read her the DL-26 Chemical test wamnings form in its entirety. She then refused the
chemical test of blood. | placed her in the back of my patrol vehicle and transported her back to my station. | then read
her Miranda wamings to which she signed and agreed to speak with me. | asked her where she was coming from and
she stated Scranton. | asked her if she consumed any alcoholic beverages to which she stated no. | asked her if she
took any medications to which she stated that she took Zoloft, Lamital. | asked her when the last time she took those
medications to which she stated approximately 7am. Plymouth Borough Police Officer Holly Stull then arrived at my
station o conduct a search on Bartolai's person. The search was conducted and Officer Stull of found two White Pills
with the marking “Ip204° in Bartolai's left front pocket. . Bartolai then smiled and stated," If | knew they were there |
would have swallowed them." | then photographed and logged all items into evidence. )

On 03/28/2016 evidence 16-0000042, 16-000004 1, and 16-0000040 were released to Northern tier Employee George
Hockenbury, who transported the evidence to Northern tier Research for analysis. Michael J. Coyer the laboratory
Director concluded that evidence marked 16-0000040 to be 2.18g bumt vegetable matter to be identified as Cannabis
(manijuana). Evidence marked 16-0000042 to be 3 white tables marked * IP204 * identified as Oxycodone/
Acetominophen 10/325mg.

| respectfully request the above named defendant, Jennifer Elizabeth Bartolai be charged with the violations listed
with in this criminal complaint.

- £-/2

(Signature of AfMant)
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
COUNTY OF LUZERNE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
VS.
Magisteria! District Number: 11-1-06 DEFENDANT (NAME and ADDRESS)
MD) Non. DAVID BARILLA ' e o B
Address: 67S MAIN STREET
SWOYERSVILLE, PA 15704
Telephone: (570)287-2341
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do hereby state: )

@ 1 accuse the above named defendant wha lives at the address set forth above
O I accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who Is described as

O 1 accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation are unknown to me and whom I have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commoanwealth of Pennsylvania at [ _1_5_] VII..I.E,

975 MOUNTAIN RD LARKSVILLE

in LUZERNE  County[ 40 ] onorabout 29 APRIL 2016 AT 1655 HRS,
(County Code}
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5 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

OTN/LiveScan quber. Complaint/Incident Number
' 20160429M4024
Middle Last
ELIZABETH J ' BARTOLAI

The acts commltted by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, If appropriate. When
there is more'than one offense, each offense shouid be numbered chronologically.

(Set Jorth 8 brief synmary of the facts sulicient 1o adviss the deiendant of the naiurs of the ofiense(s) charged. A ciisfion 10 the statute{s) ellegadiy vioiaied, without more,

s not suficient. In & sunvnery cage, you must cits e Specific sections) and subssclion(s) of the statule(s) or ondinance(s) alagedly violstsd. The age of the vicim at the

Sme of the oftanee may be Includud I known. n adkiition, social securily numbers 2nd fnancisl informetion (a.g. PiNs) shoukd not be Esied. U the identity of an account must
nmumuummmmum -213.7)

e

O Selicitation

iat fioch nart of STt of Drdnncs
DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
Acts of the sccused sssocisted with this

Offense:
DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE -CONROLLED SUBSTANCE
75 Pa. C.S. 3802(d)(2).
On or about Fridsy April 28, 2016 at approximately 16:55 hours, the actor, ELIZABETH J BARTOLA! DOB.05-21-19686,
uniawfully drove, operatad or was in actuai physical control over the movement of a vehicle in the area of MOUNTAIN ROAD
LARKSVILLE, PA 18651, Luzerne County, Pennsyivania while under the influence of any drug or combination of drugs to a

i Eocd r [ satety zone 0 work Zone

. }RD OR subsg(\ucm— ormsz

Acts of the accused associsied with this Ofiense:
3RD OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE - The Actor, ELIZABETH J BARTOLAI DOB 05-21-1888 , on or about, Friday April 29,
2016 at approximately 18:55 hours, in the County of Luzeme, who drives a motor vehicle on any highway or trafficway of this
Commonwealth at a time when the person's operating privilege is suspended or revoked as a condition of acceptance of
Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition for a violation of section 3802 or former section 3731 or because of a violation of
section 1547(b){1) or 3802 or former section 3731 or is suspended under section 1581 for an offense substantislly simiiar to a
violation of section 3802 or former section 3731 upon a third or subsequent violation of this paragraph shall constitute a
misdemeanor of the first degree, and upon conviction thereof the person shall be sentenced to pay a fine of $5,000 and to
undergo imprisonment for not less than two years., that is to say the actor, , in violation of Section 1543 (B) (1) of the
Pennsylvanua Vehicle Code, Act of June 17, 1976, as amended, 18 Pa.C.S. 1543 (B) (1)

O Solicitation [] Conspiracy
18902 A 18 903

e, 75 | 1 | M2 ] [
~PA Staide (THe) Counts Grade
[ safety zone [0 work zone

of ordnance).
ACCIDENTS INVOLVING DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY

Acls of the accused associated with this Offense:

ACCIDENTS INVOLVING DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY WHILE NOT PROPERLY LICENSED The Actor, ELIZABETH J
BARTOLAI DOB 05-21-1966 , on or about, Friday April 29, 2016 at approximately 18:55 hours, in the County of Luzerne drove
a motor vehicle, namely, Green SAAB bearing PA Registration LIZESQ, on a highway or trafficway, namely, MOUNTAIN
ROAD LARKSVILLE, PA 18651, of this Commonwealth while operating privilege was disqualified, cancelled, recalied,
revoked or suspended and while not holding applicable endorsements for the type and ciass of vehicle being operated,

caused an accident resulting In injury of any person.
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35 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Filed QTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
2016-05-09 201604295M40249

" First Middie Last
DefdndantName | g ryapETH BARTOLAT

finchoate | [] Attempt [ solicitation [ Conspiracy

; Offense 18901 A 18902 A 18 903

Ll w75 | 1 s

PA S [T0) Conl ____ Gade 'tzmﬁf
O safety Zone {0 work zone

NANCS):

CARELESS DRIVING

Acts of the accused sssociated with this Offense:
CARELESS DRIVING The Actor, ELIZABETH J BARTOLA! DOB 05-21-1966 , on or about, Friday April 29, 2016 at

approximately 1655 hours , in the County of Luzeme, drove a vehicle, namely, Green SAAB bearing PA Registration LIZESQ ,
on a highwey or trafficway, namely, MOUNTAIN ROAD LARKSVILLE, PA 18651 , in careless disregard of the safety of
persons or property, in viciation of Section 37 14 of the Pennsyivania Vehicle Code, Act of June 17, 1976, as amended, 75 Pa.

C.S. 3714

Streehouta | [ Attempt O solicitation [ Conspiracy
Kiftense. | 189014 - 189024 18 903 ]
O [ s [ 336 [ a 75 | 1 s 'tm'—j
' T Seclion Subsecion FA Siatuie [ THe) ~Counis Gade  NCIC Olense Code Code
4l ' b [ safety Zone O work zone

 the nens or nce):
RECKLESS DRIVING

Acts of the accused associated with this Ofiense:
RECKLESS DRIVING The Actor, ELIZABETH J BARTOLA! DOB 05-21-1966 , on or about, Friday April 29, 2016 at

approximately 16:55 hours , in the Counly of Luzeme, drove a vehicle, namely, Green SAAB bearing PA Registration LIZESQ ,
on a highway or trafficway, MOUNTAIN ROAD LARKSVILLE, PA 18851 , in willfut or wanton disregard for the safety of
persons or property, in violation of Section 3736(a) of the Pennsyivania Vehicle Code, Act of June 17, 1976, as amended, 75

Pa. C.S. 3736(a)

18 903

WME

O work Zone

3o the e of Sl o Sraance:
SIDE OF ROADWAY

Acts of the accused sssocisted with this Offense: ) .
DRIVING ON RIGHT SIDE CF ROADWAY The Actor, ELIZABETH J BARTOLAI DOB 05-21-1966 , on or about, Friday April

29, 2016 at approximately 16:55 hours , in the County of Luzeme, drove a motor vehicle, namely, Green SAAB bearing PA
Registration LIZESQ , on a highway or trafficway, namely, MOUNTAIN ROAD LARKSVILLE, PA 18651 , and did fail to drive
on the right haif of the roadway which was sufficient width, in violation of Section 3301(a) of the Pennsyivania Vehicle Code,

Act of Juna 17, 1976, as anmended, 75 Pa. C.S. 3301({a)
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& POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number

2016-05-09 , 20160429M4024
o ] Last
Defendant Name 3 BARTOLAI

O Soficitation [J Conspiracy
18 902 A 18 903 |
ottee| 75 1 | s |
Seckor__Subeecien [ Towh Grade

] safety Zone 0 work 20ne

T RO :
DRIVING ON ROADWAYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC

Acts of the accused sssocisted with this Offense:

Title: 75 Sec: 3309 Descr: DRIVING ON ROADWAYS LANED FOR TRAFFIC  The Actor, ELIZABETH J BARTOLAI DOB
05-21-1966 , on or about, Friday April 28, 2016 at approximately 16:55 hours , in the County of Luzeme, drove a vehicle,
namely, Green SAAB bearing PA Registration LIZESQ , on a highway or trafficway, MOUNTAIN ROAD LARKSVILLE, PA
18651 , failing to be driven as nearly as practicabie entirely within a single tane and being moved from the tane before the
driver has first ascertained that the movernent can be made with safety, in violation of Section 3308 (1) of the Pennsylvania
Vehicle Code.
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&% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Flled OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
2016-05-09 20160429M4024
. .;.a| First Middle Last
ELIZABETH J BARTOLAI

2. 1 ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have
made.

3. I verify that the facts set forth In this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or Information and
belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of section 4304 of the Crimes Code (18 PA C.C. 4904) relating
to unswom falsification to authorities.

4, This complaint s comprised of the preceding page(s) numbered _1  through_4 .

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited.
(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to
bafore the issuing authority, and attached.)

_MAY 9, 20i¢ PIL ?/// Sy59
(Dste) (SigfEture of Aiant)

AND NOW, on this dete MI ¢Doertlfy that the compiaint has been properly compieted and verified.
An affidavit of probable causé must be completed befope a warrant can be issued.

11-1-06 SEAL

(Magistertal District Court Number)
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&% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
2016-05-09 20160429M4024
N Middie Tast
: *““’"‘Wff ELIZABETH 3 BARTOLAI

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

On Friday April 29, 2016 |, PTLM CRAIG CEBRICK was on duty as a Police Officer for the BOROUGH OF
LARKSVILLE. [was in full uniform and operating a fully marked patro] vehicle equipped with emergency lights and
audible siren. At approximately 16:55 hours | was dispatched by Luzeme County 911 to the area of 975 MOUNTAIN
RD for report of a two (2) car Motor Vehicle Collision with roliover and entrapment. At this time | requested Luzeme
- County to dispatch LARKSVILLE FIRE and EMS to the scene, | also requested EDWARDSVILLE PD be dispatched to
the scene to shut down the top of MOUNTAIN RD.

| arrived on scene at approximately 16:58 hours and observed a Green SAAB bearing PA Registration LIZESQ (Unit 1)
&t rest on the shoulder or berm of the Westbound iane of the roadway, facing Westhound. Unit 1's pessenger front
comer was resting against the embankment and the rear driver's side of Unit 1 was partially in the lane of travel. {
observed Unit 1's front and passenger side front corner to have heavy damage. Heavy contact damage was observed
on Unit 1's passenger side front comer (1 o'clock position), indicating that initial impact took place at this location on
Unit 1. At this ime ) requested PLYMOUTH PD also respond to the scene to shut down the botiom of the the mountain
on WASHINGTON AVE.

] then observed a Gray CHEVROLET SILVERADO bearing PA Registration ZHK-1302 (Unit 2), at rest and overturned
against a tree In the front yard of 875 MOUNTAIN RD facing Eastbound. | observed Unit 2 to have heavy contact
damage on the passenger side just behind the passenger side front tire (2 o'clock position) Indicating initial impact.
Further contact damage was observed along Unit 2's passenger side from the initial impact point to the rear passenger
side tire (4 o'clock position). | observed the guide rail on the Eastbound side of the roadway to have susteined demage
consistent with a vehicle rolling over the top of the guide rail. | aiso observed tire marks on the guide rall that metched
the tread pattern of Unit 2. Secondary contact damage was observed on Unit 2 on the passenger side door (3 o'clock
position), Indicating point of secondary impact and point of roliover for Unit 2.

At this time | began b attempt to locate the driver of the CHEVROLET as the call was dispatched as entrapment. |
then located the driver of the CHEVROLET (Unit 2) standing at the edge of the yard of 375 MOUNTAIN RD and
identified him as KENNETH SEROKA. SEROKA advised me that he was able to crawl out of his overtumed vehicle
{Unit 2). At this ime | advised Fire Department personnel on scene that there was no longer entrapment. SEROKA
began to advise me Hat while traveling Westbound on MOUNTAIN RD that he observed the SAAB (Unit 1) travelling
Eastbound

|, _PTLM CRAIG CEBRICK (5457) , BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW,
DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.

PILA %%

(Signature u‘Mhnt)

vagm to me an scribed before
L MY
My commission expires first WORIBY DLIanvery; <L L =0 0/

, Magisterial District Judge

SEAL
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8§ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
2016-05-09 20160429M4024

b gt o o] FIFSt Middle Last

DefendantNatie | gy 12aBETH 3 BARTOLAI

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

towards him in the Westbound lane of travel. SEROKA stated that he attempted to take evasive action by swerving
left towards the Eastbound lane in an attempt to avoid impact with the SAAB (Unit 1). SEROKA stated that at this ime
his CHEVROLET (Unit 2) was struck by the SAAB (Unit 1) in the Westbound lane of fravel. SEROKA advised me that
upon impact his vehicle began to spin, with the rear of the CHEVROLET (Unit 2) spinning up the mountain Westbound
now in the Eastbound lane of travel. SEROKA stated that his vehicle (Unit 2) then struck the guide rail on the shoulder
of the Eastbound side of the roadway impacting the passenger side of the CHEVROLET (Unit 2). SEROKA advised
me that his vehicle then rolled over the guide rail, and overturned in the front yard of 975 MOUNTAIN RD before
coming fo rest against the tree. SEROKA would later be evaluated by LARKSVILLE EMS, but would sign off stating
that he will have his wife take him to the hospital.

| then made contact with the driver of the SAAB (Unit 1) and identified her as ELIZABETH BARTOLA!I DOB

05-21-1966 from a previous encounter. BARTOLA! advised me that while travelling Eastbound on MOUNTAIN RD
that she observed a squirrel run into the roadway. BARTOLAI steted that she swerved to avoid running over the
squirrel but steted that she did not cross over into the Westbound lane of travel. | then asked BARTOLA! how the
heavy damage o the passenger side front of her vehicle occurred to which she stated that the damage wes aiready
there. While speaking with BARTOLAI | observed her to be unsteady on her feet and at certain times during speaking
with her to be swaying back and forth, | also observed BARTOLAI to have droopy eyes and to be slurring her words. |
then requesied BARTOLA! to provide me with her license, registration, and proof of insurance. BARTOLAI began to

. State that her license Is going to return as suspended DUl Related, but that it should not be as she has an appeal with
PENNDOT for her license being suspended. | again had to request BARTOLA! to provide me with her license,
registration, and proof of insurance. BARTOLAI again began o become distracted, still failing to provide me with her
information. BARTOLAI also was observed to have a lethargic demeanor and appeared to be unable to focus on what
| was asking. | then had to request BARTOLAI provide me with her information a third time. At this time LARKSVILLE
EMS approached BARTOLA! stating that they needed to evaluete her. BARTOLAI at this time began to walk away
towards the Ambulance as | requested a fourth time for BARTOLAI to provide me with her information. The fourth
request of BARTOLA! for information seemed to be ignored as she did not respond and continued to walk towards the
Ambutance. As BARTOLAI had walked away and still had not provided me with her information, | requested Luzerne
County 911 to process BARTOLAI'S driver information open through her name that returned on Unit 1's registration
plate. Luzeme County 811 advised me that BARTOLALI'S driver's license was currently Suspended DUl Related.

While BARTOLA| was being evaluated by LARKSVILLE EMS, | began to conduct an investigation of the colfision
scene. | observed scars on the roadway in the Westbound lane of travel. The scars on the roadway were in the form
of a scrape and scratch marks indicating a direction of travel of Eastbound in the Westbound lane. The scrape mark
on the roadway contained a wider portion with a rib mark, connected % a recessed rib and short flat porion. The
scrape on the roadway would later be matched to the oil pan of BARTOLAI'S vehicle (Unit 1). The oif panon
BARTOLAI'S vehicle (Unit 1) has a wider portion with a rib towards the driver's side, connected to a recessed rib and
shorter flat portion towards the passenger side. The ofl pan was observed to be scraped and shiny in appearance
matching the exact shape of the scrape mark in the roadway. This scrape mark being matched to BARTOLAI'S
vehicle (Unit 1) indicates that point of initial impact was in the Westbound lane. This scrape merk also indicates that
BARTOLA!'S vehicle (Unit 1) was travefling Eastbound in the Westbound iane of travel when initial impact occurred
from BARTOLAI'S vehicle (Unit 1) striking the CHEVROLET (Unit 2).

Upon BARTOLA! being evaluated by LARKSVILLE EMS, BARTOLAI signed off and refused treatment at the scene. |
then requested BARTOLAI to walk towards my fully marked patro! vehicle so that | may speak with her further. While
BARTOLAI was waking towards my patrol vehicle, | observed her to still be unsteady on her feet, stumbling as she
was waiking. At this time | had to again ask BARTOLAI to provide me with her license, registration, and proof of
insurance. BARTOLA! again began stating that she has an appeal with PENNDOT about her driver’s license being
suspended DUI Refated. | again advised BARTOLAI that | sfill needed to see her license, registration and proof of
insurance. At this time BARTOLAI began looking through her purse and pulled out her wallet. BARTOLAI began
looking through her wallet for her driver's license. | observed BARTOLAI to pass over her driver's ficense twice while
looking for it BARTOLA! was finally able to remave her driver's license from her wallet and handed me her driver's
license, a registration card, and two pink slips which were crumbled up. The driver's license BARTOLAI provided me
had two holes punched into it. BARTOLAI stilt failed to provide me with her insurance information. At this ime
BARTOLAJ again began to state that she has an appeal with PENNDOT about her suspended driver's license. | then
had to request BARTOLAI again provide me with her insurance information. At this time BARTOLAI provided me with

her insurance information. ,
AOPC 411C - Rev 07/10 Z) xR~ - Page 2 of 3




4 POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number Date Filed OTN/LiveScan Number Compiaint/incident Number

- '_ %ios.s-os-os 20160429M4024
o e e rst Middie Last
fentant Nafie Y o) 17 ABETH 3 BARTOLAI

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

| then requested BARTOLAI to submit to testing for impalrment. BARTOLAI agreed stating that she was as sober as
the day is long. | then proceeded to place BARTOLA! in position to begin field sobriety exercises. BARTOLAI was
given instruction and was placed into position to begin cbserving her eyes for Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus. Both
pupils were of equal size and were able to track my stimulus. BARTOLA| exhibited all six indication of Nystagmus,
Lack of Smooth Pursuit in both eyes, Distinct and Sustained Nystagmus at Maximumn Deviation in both eyes, and
Nystagmus was present Prior to Onset of 45 Degrees in both eyes. Throughout the exercise, instruction had to be
repeated o BARTOLAI. BARTOLAI had to be to told during the exercise to only follow my stimulus with her eyes and
not to move her head. BARTOLAI also had to be told during exercise to keep her arms at her side as she had placed
her arms behind her back. Due to BARTOLAT'S inabiiity to perform the exercise adequately and inabiiity to follow
instruction, BARTOLA! was subsequently placed under amest for the Suspicion of Driving Under the Influencs of
Alcohol or a Controlled Substance. The additional field exercises were unable to be conducted as the grade of the
roadway and shoulder of the roadway would not allow for a level surface. The oniy level surface within reasonable
distance was deemed unsafe as it was where Unit 2 was overturned.

| then transported BARTOLA! from the scene to GEISINGER WYOMING VALLEY (GWV) with starting mileage
55321. | then arrived at GWV with BARTOLA! with ending mileage 55332. :

BARTOLAI was asked to submit to a BLOOD ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION (BAC) test. In the presence of GWV
Security, BARTOLAI was reed verbatim PENNDOT DL-26 Chermical Test Wamng Sheet, in its entirety. BARTOLAI
then refused Chemical Testing stating "What | am on is none of your business.” BARTOLAI would agaln refuse
medical freatment while on scene at GWV.

BARTOLAI was then transported from GWYV to the LARKSVILLE POLICE STATION with starting mileage 55332. |
then arrived at the LARKSVILLE POLICE STATION with BARTOLAI to await her ride so that she could be releasad.
While at the LARKSVILLE POLICE STATION awaiting BARTOLAI'S ride, she began to mention to me about being
personal friends with Pennsyivania State Police Troopers. BARTOLAI algo stated to me that she was friend's with
Judge Hughes, and began taiking about how she had recently been hanging aut with Judge Hughes. BARTOLAI'S ride
would later arrive and she was released.

On Sunday May 8, 2016 |, PTLM CRAIG CEBRICK made contact with KENNETH SEROKA in regards to this incident.
| advised SEROKA that | was following up with him in regards to if he had received medical treatment afier the
coliision on April 20th. SEROKA stated that he did go to the emergency room upon leaving the coliision scane and

was treated for injury sustained during the coliision.
PTLnm .4” P susq
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Office of Disciplinary Counsel, : Complaint File Nos. C3-16-334, C3-16-340,

Petitioner :
. C3-16-599, C3-16-661 and C3-16-662
Y. .
Elizabeth Jennifer Bartolai, . Attomey Registration No. 62355
Respondent :
: (Luzeme County)
AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
COUNTY OF DAUPHIN

1. |, Kristin A. Wells, state that | am Disciplinary Counsel for the Office of
Discipiinary Counsel, Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of
Pennsyivania, and authored the Petition for Emergency Temporary
Suspension in the above captioned matters.

2. Lowell R Kratzer, Auditor-Investigator for the Office of Disciplinary
Counsel, Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, was
assigned by me to personally serve Respondent, Elizabeth Jennifer
Bartokia, with the Petition for Emergency Temporary Suspension, pursuant
to Section 89.22 of the Rules of Disciplinary Board.

3. The following information was provided to me by Mr. Kratzer conceming
his attempt to serve Respondent:

a. On Ociober 3, 2016, at 10:14 AM. Mr. Kratzer visited
Respondent’s law office located at Jewelicor Center, Suite 212, 100
North Wilkes-Bare Boulevard, Wilkes-Bame, Pennsytvania, in an
attempt to serve the Petition.

b. Respondent was not in her office, so Mr. Kratzer slid a copy of the
Petition in a sealed envelope, addresses to her attention, under the

doorway.

¢c. On October 3, 2016, at 10:52 AM., Mr. Kratzer visited
Respondent's home located at 220 Beaupland Road, Bear Creek,



October 12, 2016 AFFRIDAVIT 2

PA, and met with Respondent's husband, Geno Bartolai. He
advised that he and Respondent had split and her whereabouts
was unknown, but she could be reached at 570-829-5579.

. On October 3, 2016, at 11:03 AM, Mr. Kratzer called Respondent at

570-829-5579; Respondent answered and indicated that she was
en route to visit her sick mother at a hospital in the State of New
York.

. Mr. Kratzer advised Respondent that he had slid a package under

her law office doorway which was time sensitive. R

assured Mr. Kratzer that she would take care of the matter at her
earliest convenience and sign a letter of acceptance for the
papeswork. Mr. Kratzer toid her that the acceptance form was
enclosed in the package.

4. On Oclober 12, 2016, at 6:42 A.M., | received a voicemail message from
Respondent, wherein she acknowledged receipt and review of the Petition

for Emergency Temporary Suspension.
e _October 12, 2016
Kristih A. Wells Date
Disciplinary Counsel
District [l
Swom to and subscribed before me this

12 day of October, 2018.




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL, : No. 2310 Disciplinary Docket No. 3

Petitioner ODC File Nos. C3-16-334, 340, 599, 661,
: and 662
V. Attorney Registration No. 62355
ELIZABETH JENNIFER BARTOLAI (Luzerne County)
Respondent :
ORDER

PER CURIAM

AND NOW, this 23™ day of November, 2016, in the absence of a response to this
Court's Rule to Show Cause why Respondent shouid not be placed on temporary
suspension, the Rule is made absolute. It is provided that:

1. Respondent is placed on temporary suspension until further definitive action
by this Court;

2. Respondent shall comply with the provisions of Pa.R.D.E. 217;

3. The President Judge of the Court of Common Pleas of Luzerne County shall
enter such orders as may be necessary to protect the rights of Respondent’s clients or
fiduciary entities with which she is involved, see Pa.R.D.E. 217(g); and

4. All financial institutions in which Respondent holds fiduciary funds shall freeze

such accounts pending further action.

Exhibit B



Respondent's rights to petition for dissolution or amendment of this order and to
request accelerated disposition of charges underlying this order pursuant to Pa.R.D.E.
208(f)(6), are specifically preserved.

This Order constitutes an imposition of public discipline pertaining to
confidentiality. See Pa.R.D.E. 402.



